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LIRREHDMIZF T, HEF BN MTILIE&IEAHDM (ETZ RS ERE
BRIERGMERE),

© SMAXZ:ER (2T2R)
EEREE RO,

@ BREVERLEN, THREFBRLAEZRIRIT,

o R&§En(RI-45)
LM £ O 2 5 i3 MK (Gigabit Ethernet), IRELELZEHELN, EMEESH A 51452.5G6B
(2.5 Gbps)o M O RATIEAAINT :

ErEE T EHERAT - EATHERAT -
BRAT  IBITHERAT
| | SRS |18 TERE | 1
[y BB | EHIEE 25Gbps A ERBES
SHEEAT | EHIEE 1Gbps §15 FAMBIE
kTR FEHIERZE 100 Mbps

ZE: 3 Ju]

()  BHEBENQFlash PlusTheE, ESEERE [ FamITEEN A | B,
-21- WERE




@ USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A#E (41 &)(Q-Flash Plus¥E )
IO ST4%USB 3.2 Gen 2814%, FRIFRZA TUSB 3.2 Gen 15 USB 2.0814&, #14TQ-Flash Plus
B, ERUREEZRED,

© USB Type-C®¥nQ0
IO 45USB 3.2 Gen 2x2#14& B R AR IE RAERYIEIT, HRTFRAFUSB 3.2 Gen 2, USB 3.2
Gen 1% USB 20#i&, 1&RTLEREUSBIZEZE I#EO,

o hREERFNEH
HEOFREFRREREFERH,

o WV
HEOMRERERSGSERH

o BFRFMELEQ
I ARHEENAH ZEEE LA EATRNEN RS, ERALIRENMBIAENE
ARG EA AR
o EIRN /W5
OB AN, SMESRIR, BESITREMBFHFMNEETIERLED,
o E I /AT E WV\5H
O EHEE Lo
o =5 R/MIRY\E T
EAOAETREEO,

EMEEOEENT:

#0 EHREE 4738 5.
6 FREEREHH
O FRIYHH v
O FHENMRY\E
© FinH/ATERYEH v v
© =5 KUMBIEH

@ BHEEENB, FEHEMREGTMAANRZRRILIZE S MRVIIEE

i

< | < ii:l-
m

<

(((((-]H

ImE#EE O,

i « EBRERTERELNEREN, BABRIEEHRNEZED, BBREZZEIR
- BRREREH, BEERYH, V2EAERED, NRERZEONNKEERE,

(iF)  HERZNQFlash PlusThgt, ESEERE [ FRITENE | Wi,
R ~00-




18 Mg, iR RETIT

BIOS1])#% 2% K BIOS#E T 4T
BIOSI#:35(BIOS_SW)it & A2 5 HIiE 122 7 H A E HIBIOSHHL S 2 £ 3¢ A B HIBIOSHB S5, 4N
HERTAPEARABSARS, RERBIOSHIME . SBYIHRS FIi% E E %X HlDual BIOSIAE, BIOSHRRAT
(MBIOS_LED % BBIOS_LED)RI WA S 7~ B Al 1E H B — #iBIOS#2 il o

Bos v BIOS_SW

f|E| 1: B BIOS FF#L

8 2 2: & #H BIOS FHL
e 1|E|
i <+ —eMBIOS_LED iB
|_+8BIOS LED 1|E| 1: Dual BIOS

2 .
1|E| 2: Single BIOS

BIOS #ER4T:
MBIOS_LED ( BRI H % BIOS #34l )
BBIOS_LED ( B A 17 BIOS #=4 )

Zﬁxﬁ%%ﬂﬁ%ﬁ,%%%%W%mm%ﬁ#%m%ﬁ&ﬁ%o

RiERH

HFRHE=FRiERE, SRRREEE. RaEERARERCMOSHRERM, BiFRER R
SGEERANAEAPERIRSIH EZERARE SR RGN, REMFXBINSZE
B FABRCMOSEHERA R AL ERIEEIRBIOSIR EHIEER, ERIHREE,
{—e PW_SW

=e RST_SW
- CMOS_SW PW_SW: mEiEiRs

RST_SW: REEE R
CMOS_SW: &Rk CMOS #1#Ei%4

o (EFABERCMOSEIEIZART, 5 LXHEMAEIRFRRBIRL,
&- EDEFHUIRES TE A ERCMOSEIEIR, BN RSHIIRIAY, HEMAES
FLEIRRIE R BUIRE
.« EMCMOSEUREFAHLE, 53 NBIOSHN HJ~ #ii% {&(Load Optimized Defaults)s§;
BITANRZEE(ESEZE % - [BIOSEFRE | HIULH).

-23- TRt



OC#z#

REMBIRAERit AN HEGRENESERE, RESEREBNER, Flmar
Bt CPUMHBSTR, MRLCPUNFERESRBNEHUMBIIZES,

!
S A
=R
o oo
g g
o "
3]; o] o7 A RIPEIREE (LIMP_MODE):
e — AR ENELREESEF, ¥HTHARZEN DR
o%ﬂﬂ [] [ SYFTEFNIER, LRUEFEER CMOS BHENREEN
O o o D E fj”’Eo
[—=————=| O E
= om em 0 e | e s ] i

AFULEIR R RTY_SW):
R LCERFIEF, ERTERIEERAEIRLERTEN. IFESBERIBEFNLTREER,
HRE RFERNHAEZLT

CPU 557 P& $5i1% 4l (RATIO_DW):
P& CPU 555, §4%—T, CPU f&5RRL 1, S AT LAFE BIOS BRI BCLK DOWN IhéE, S#E—X Tk
— K BCLK (0.1MHz/0.33MHz) ,

CPU 5@ 7t 5M& £l (RATIO_UP):
#hn CPU £535%, |3&—T, CPU f&5fhn 1, SUATIAFE BIOS B8 BCLK UP Ih&E, Eir—Rk EFHA—
B BCLK( 41 BIOS % B &4 0.1MHz/0.33MHz)

Profile A i &2 (PROFILE_A);
AHRERE, RETTRFAEBEHEANTBSLT BIOS hiFfEH Profile A B 1,

Profile B i & @ (PROFILE_B):
AHRERE, RET T XAV BHEABSET BIOS hiFfEH Profile B & & 3014,

472 (TGR):
ERATAABNN, £RFMIIAESEETRAERAELEMREZEERN, B ENRED
TGR AI B L1 S5

T 1: B0 sRtEIR anp AT B RS

T|E| 2. LR (£ CPUREIEH, 2k AF CPUTTEER)

RAEFR IR (LN2_SW):
MMk SR RUER, BRUEERNBREF,

j|§| 1; EMRAREA AR

2|E| 2: FRBESELMLER
1

H

[rAtE 24 -

A



BARE SR X £)#%8§ (LN2_OFFSET):
ETHRARER (20 IN2_SW 5 1/, IDRETIER ) , BEEAERZRXARKBE,

j@1:%mﬁ§ﬁ@ﬁﬁﬁ
2@2:%%ﬁ§§ﬁﬁ%ﬁ
1

R EZ D3R (RSV_SW):
WHBSERITHRE RN, MEAANRIRIET, ATHARRERER,

BEENS
EAERTARRUEBA T ERWEE,

VCORE_DIE Pin1—sz=
VCORE_SKT Pin 1—2
VCORE_IO Pin 1—=

Vo1 Pin1—sfl Fle—Pin1 veovTT

VI02 Pin1—f| Fe—pin1 VCCPLL
vsa Pin1—l E«—Pin1 vPLL OC
PCH_CORE Pin1—fl Ele—Pin1 vDDR

veesT Pin1—s [l«—Pin1 vaxe

225-

TRt



19 {EEER B4R

1 436
i
[:l e
g
[ ] ° “
3
[ ]
1 ]e
5

13

13
22

15 89 5 20 18 19 42114

1) ATX_12V_2X4_1/ATX_12V_2X4_2 12)  SATA36/7

2)  ATX 13)  M2A_CPU/M2P_SB/M2M_SB

3) CPU_FAN 14)  F_PANEL

4)  SYS_FAN1/2/3/4 15)  F_AUDIO

5)  SYS_FAN5_PUMP/SYS_FAN6_PUMP 16) F_U32C

6) CPU_OPT 17)  F_U32G2

7)  EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 18) F_U32

8) D_LED1/D_LED2 19)  F_USB1/F_USB2

9)  LED_C1/LED_C2 20) THB_C1/THB_C2
10)  NOISE_SENSOR 21)  CLR_CMOS
11)  SATA3 01/23/4/5 22) BAT

- BEWARERNEFEENRSEERNEBESS,

o EREEMZEZHE, BHLHEEREMPBRXH, FEBRIREBHAES
e, MRIEMIREIHRR.

- REFEEEFBRIFE, BERAWHAMLENZOSHEECEREES,

f EEEMIMEEFEEN, BEEUTHRR:

R 226-



1/2) ATX_12V_2X4_1/ATX_12V_2X4_2/ATX (8 PIN CPU % E8 # FE 52 24 PIN == # {1 EB 3 )
i R R P R IR B IR M R B AR E MR IR R L PR AT, TERRARIR
fREERT, EABERRMNBNBERXAN, BMFEEHCERRTE, BiREES
BiRi&IT, BIAEREAEERNR,
12VER IR E R IRMCPURIE, HRFE L2VRIERE, REBARREE,

AERY REKR, BWEERBHINERKRIEMHAIFG00RIE), MUHALR
BHBAER, HERABHNTENBRIBEMHEE, TRESSEREAEHLEF .

ATX_12V_2X4_1/ATX_12V_2X4_2:

BH | EX
1 B D (1L HE 8 PIN B9
HEiREEOFER)
2 | EHE (R BPINEY
BIREZEOER)
3| B
4 Heith B
5 +12V (X £ 8 PIN By 2
BEOER)
6 | +12V (IR 8PINKI
EHEOER)
7 | +12v
8 | +12v
24 13
il P N Bl Bl P N Bl Bl NP N I
12 1
ATX
ATX:
B | EX B | EX
1 3.3V 13 | 3.3v
2 | 33v 14| 2v
3| 15 | $EHED
4 | +5V 16 | PS_ON (Soft On/Off)
5 it B 17 Ee3ulil
6 +5V 18 | #EHbED
7| B 19 | #EHbED
8 Power Good 20 | ZiEA
9 | 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21 | +5v
10 | +12v 22 | +5V
11| H2V ({4 24 PIN B9ER | 23 | +5V (N4t 24 PIN HORRTR
BEEEOER ) BOER)
12 | 33V (IR 24 PINBIER | 24 | $E 3B ({4 24 PIN B9
BEOER) BiEEOER)
-27- iR



3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2/3/4 (& #% IR, B 36 FE)
I ERH B RE R A4 PIN, XEREREHRIET, REMETIEAEERRE
AEMLL), BEEARBERNGE, FEEEEEEERIRITEBERE A GEE AL
Ihie. EUIETFHAENMERGHARE, A FER#HEL,

1 B | EX

CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1
1| A
2 | EIEREEGIM
] 3 | Emaie
1 4 | PREEAEZ R BRI

SYS_FAN2/SYS_FAN3

(]

SYS_FAN4

‘B minlirolrosl

C

5) SYS_FAN5_PUMP/SYS_FAN6_PUMP (% 4 K. Ba/7K 7R $& EE)
IXLEXURKSRIBEE A4 PIN, IHBEERBA R, RRMMETEAE(BREAEL),
EEEAXBERITIEE, MEREFRERRIZITHBRANE A ERLLIhE, BiUE
FHFERNMERGRARE, UAB|_ EEEHIERE, RS TR AR R EREN
Ihet, FMIEEIFSEE _E [BIOSEEFIRE | — [ SmartFan6 ] BI3EHA),

A B | EX
1 1 i B
SYS_FAN6_PUMP 2 P 35 R 45 o B
3 bz oal)i)
! 4 | BKEERIEEEFIE
]

SYS_FAN5_PUMP
B E CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1~4 SYS_FAN5/6_PUMP CPU_OPT
RRHERNET 2A 2A 2A 2A
RAEEINE 24W 24W 24W 24W

- EEE ERHARUR I, B ECPUR REAFIT AN TIERS, HREd
[N\ EThesEcruR RaTEL,
- SXEHARRIBEIIRLE, BT EBIRESTI L.

R -28.-



6) CPU_OPT (CPUK % . Fa & EE)

ke KRR A4 PIN, ILREERFIRIEIT, REMEEEAEERLAEBE), &

EERARBERRITIRE, MEGEHEEE IR HRARE 7 e E ALk ThEE

B | =X
IIiI1 1| e
2 | BEREEHE
] 3 | BEETE
4| REATEEEH

© BERE CHARBIIEE, MBRCPURREL FHMOTIERE, HRE
/N ETtesucrUs R RAE,
. A UBIRE B, L

XL AERRUR L, REEERNIIhEE

7) EC TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 (B%;B%% $tI)

% DD
= BW | EX
= ’ —» 1 (-)5) EC_TEMP1 1 SENSORIN
% 1(J5) EC_TEMP2 2 B
Qo o o
—
E—]
o o o D
Eﬁ]ﬂg

-29- R



8) D_LED1/D_LED2 (o] 4&#ELEDYT 5 e iF $ FE)

9)

IX L 4R R AT S AT 5050 AT AR ARLEDATH, BRAMHAEE5ZRIE(5IA4F), LEDHIE 1000510
HBIXT

o s
o= oosC EX
[ 1° D_LED1 ! ViEv)
= 2 Data
]
3 ToHERD
i]e O
2 ° D_LED2 4 | EE
=——— |
—————==|
° l

BT RELEDAT 2 i

BB, RIERHEGKTH AR
MEO E=ARAT) EZERENER1, TERRESES
ST BEEs

T 4RT2LEDAT

LED_C1/LED_C2 (RGB LEDXT &5 8 i )
3 e 47 P A S 4785050 RGB LEDAT#5(12V/GIR/B), Rk ftEa R 2mtE(126k4%), KR
il A72m,

]

=
:I
[ ]o =
= 1 (=) B | EX
[ ] LED_C1 1| 12v
HE ] 2 |6
Qo o o oo
e — L) 1 3 R
[ —] LED_C2 4 B
: I E
o &
= = == I:!DI:IEIIi'i

TE¥RGB LEDATHIE K & O EZ IR, 5 —ih#EZERGB LED
KTo BREBBLZ (O E=ARA R EERZ R 1
(12v), H—imiu12V (O L& AnR)EEREZELEDITHRIV, &
KBS EBLEDKTHIEE, FEMRIFSERATHRE

BERATHEHIESEERE [ ~RINEENL ] - [ APP Center\RGB Fusion |
B RH o

LU, HEVHEFREMNERXE, FREERELBBEDER, Ui
ROE &R

R 230 -



10) NOISE_SENSOR (R Z5 $& il 8 E)
IR EER RN, REQNENTRETNINE,

B | EX
1 MR 4 R
<> 2| Bk

IRERNL

1

BXREFRNNINGIESEERE [ FmINEENZE ] - [ APP Center\System Information
Viewer | HIi5RH,

& LB, BHLGIEE FRORIRRI ; BN R A RS

11) SATA3 0/1/2/3/4/5 (SATA 3.0 §& 1)
X LESATASE CI T35 SATA 3.08U4%, FEAT3EE TSATA 20R SATA 1.081#%, —SATAREO R
BEEFE— N SATAIR &, 1BidIntelts K AR A EERAID 0. RAID 1. RAID 5K RAID 10%4#
W5, BIEEMERAD, BSEE =S - [MERMEET ] MR,

[aTaTas]

5
o
L 1° F (G aiF ]+
 —
a%l [r [ Lr || Lr |1
a 3
e o e sams [ 53]
—— n
——]
ol B | =X
m— 1 HEHh B
o T 2 | TXP
3 TXN
4| BEthAp
5 RXN
6 RXP
7 Heith B

EEDMIGER G, ESEETE [BIOSIEFIZE | — [ Settings\IO Ports\SATAAnd RST
Configuration ] B915tRH

-31- TRt



12) SATA3 6/7 (SATA3.0 #& 1, EASMedia® SATA 3.0%% #il 2& =)
IXLESATARE O FESATAS. 048, FFATFRA TSATA2.0K% SATA1.0M1&, —>SATAEEO
EE_/FSATAiQ%o

0

|
b}
o

N

e
% B | EX
o 1 R
= 2 | TXP
] 3| TXN
j; 4| miem
=———==| 5 RXN
m— 6 | RXP
0oL . I - 7 R
—

13) M2A_CPU ®)/M2P_SB/M2M_SB (M.2 SSD }§#8)
M.2$EHE AT L 37 35M.2 SATASSDEEM.2 PCle SSD,  FEAT IAMRAIDRERPES . iE5E R, B R
#EHIEM.2 PCle SSD, JoiE 5 H BM.2 SATA SSDEi 2 SATATE #& t FM B I i PES, BIRE
HIERAD, ESEE=E - [ ME#ERT | MiIEH,

) O o O M2A_cpu (%)
= 110 80 60 L
500
i
El|:|‘i| E L
i e} 0 M2P_SB
x 110 80
E O O M2M_SB
E 110 80
HE —

[ [ [ [ e

IR T 514 B IEM.2 SSDIE Mitth % 3% FM.255E1E

HHE—:

TIAELRIEM.2 SSDRIM. IR HE S, GEH K BB FH TIBLERE, HBBM.2E
B IRIE

SB_.

REBRELRIEHIM2 SSDMG R B A IR L 7L iz BB AR ZizFLgi L, BIEM2SSD
W A R NEEE o

SB=.

EEM2SSDZ /e, MBESEHMTEHIM. 202 22 6 chi% H IR 2245M.2 SSDEE . HREGHHH 81
EREARFLAL, SiEEF BIE B R E B R EBRIRC R .

() KREEF+—ROERZIHILINGE, BEZEMA_CPURREMEMARIIN, EE
{# AlIntel® SSD,,

R T32-




M 2B SATAEE AR F B EIN:
ESATAEO R EAME AR S EMAREMREMNIZELEME, EHM2P_SBSSATA3 1 #F
R EHE; M2M_SBSSATA3 45 iRELEHE, BHRKUTHRIEEFEANAEHR:

« M2A_CPU (),

SATA3 5

SATA3 2 SATA3 4

SATA3 3

SATA3 0 SATA3 1
Z%M.2 PCle SSDRH*

T & %EM.2 SSDAT

v AfEM, X: RAEM,
¥ M2A_CPUfEE{X 32 $5PCle SSD,

» M2P_SB:

=1
gszo sy Ll SATA3 0 SATA3 1 SATA3 2 SATA3 3 SATA3 4 SATA3 5
S

2RJEM.2 SATA SSDET

E%M.z FOIESSOR

TR %EM.2 SSDAT

v: AM{EMA, X: FAEMEMA,

SATA3 0 SATA3 1 SATA3 2 SATA3 3 SATA3 4 SATA3 5

#5M.2 SATA SSDEF

FTRHEM.2 SSDRF

v: AEM, X: RAMEM,

(F) REET—RKAERZHFILTI®E,
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14) F_PANEL (3 4 Bk 4% 15 EE)
RRAENRIRR. REEEFX. WU, VIFEEF BN X/BRNES R REIEITHE
AT AT LR Z AR, EREE T OISR SR, ERMEE R M ES (R

[FeimdEms | [ | MU

—— PLED+

r PLED-
—— PW+

FPW-

DT 20
mal

1
10
1

HD-

PWR_LED- 4

+
o
T

PWR_LED+

I| ~PWR_LED- -

&
&
mr
5

+ PLED/PWR_LED - EBiR$57RAT :

Zans | e | EEEVENAEBRNBIEREERT. HRFEEIZITHR, B8R
S0 = ABERE,; REHFNRIRER(S3/S4) R ZHLSH)F, TABI,
S$3/S4/S5 KT

« PW-HEFxX:

EEZBERYER A ERNEEIRERF LR, S TEBIOSERF Fik B IREN XN
N(ESEFEE [BIOSTEFIZE | — [ Settings\Platform Power | BJi5ER),
* SPEAK — BIW\EH -
EEZHERATNAERAWEIN, RESURRMEESERNBaMNFIURT, B
EEFNE, SF—BE,
« HD - TR ENEIERAT:
EEE BRYAET A ERNERIEE R, YEEEEREERE RIS SE,
+ RES- RHEEEFX:
EEEBEERT A EAIE B FF £ (Reset)i#, £ RAFEN I IEETEZ LA,
AR TEEFRBEREFNBIRS,
* Cl- EBRHLAAME B4 $HRD :
EREEHERNANVEET BRI LIRS, MEUNERREHTER. BZ2FEA
WIhgE, EEERAEGIEITHEKIE,
« NC: ZiEH,

RN TR ERETSBARENERE AR, TEaFREFX. 7%
EEFFX. BiRETA. BENERRT. W%, SRNELNESRER,

R 34 -



15) F_AUDIO (RIE &F5iiEN)
BT E B 45i#% O 374%5HD (High Definition, HRE)o &R USRI @R B E
LR, RERMELHINTIEROENEXREEREYS, BRRTYTRIEMIE
BELEEREERR,

i
B

EX

MIC2_L

A

MIC2_R

FAER

LINE2_R

gl
HEHA
TeHER
LINE2_L
i

OlolN|o|lolbslw N =

=
o

BRI ENENA S S HEREFERL, MENENTEZRRESH
RE, sEEEEVERIER.

16) F_U32C (USB Type-Co# Q¥ RiHEE, $$USB3.2Gen2)
I EE ST #5USB 3.2 Gen 280 FE AT HE H —AMUSBHE O

:l EEE )
BW | EX B | BX
1 VBUS " VBUS
2 TX1+ 12 TX2+
3 3 >1- 13 TX2-
4| B 14| e
5 RX1+ 15 RX2+
6 RX1- 16 RX2-
7 VBUS 17 be:3ulii)
8 CC1 18 D-
9 SBU1 19 D+
10 SBU2 20 CC2
-35- EiERE



17) F_U32G2 (USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-AfE O (LI &))
I4AUSB 32 Gen 26 O Tik A A EE A M T A HE A SRS, EFBOSRRERK
%, DUBGRER AT AR R B S R B MFEMR R, {5 A HRI0 USBE:
OH R &,

=)

—

18) F_U32 (USB 3.2 Gen 13 O i RIE )
I ABEE ST #5USB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 20814%, —MEREFTIMEHAAUSBED, HERMAS
24NUSB 3.2 Gen 14 OIMI3 5T BT B REMW, EATMER L REBHME,

“““Dguou T e e e v v nwwas 10
i ol e “
O o

= g W | £X B | EX
[ ] L 1 | vBUS 1| D2+
1] I 2 | SSRXI- 12| D2

° 3 | SSRxt+ 13 |

[ 4 | s 14 | sSTX2+

E 5 | SSTXI- 15 | SSTX2-

% 6 | SSTX1+ 16 | B

g = 17 | SSRx2+

8 | Di- 18 | SSRX2-

9 | D+ 19 | vBUS

10 | ZiEA 20 | FER

R 236.-



19) F_USB1/F_USB2 (USB 2.011.13& 0 i RIE FE)

IXLEARE ST FFUSB 2.0/ 1 ]U4%, BIUSBY RH5R, —MEEERT LU A4 ~USBEEO, USB
PR EME A, EA B R AR,

% DEI
:|
:l o

R

EX

IR (5V)

BRI (5V)

USB DX-

USB DY-

USB DX+

USB DY+

el

HEAD

Olo|No|lo|s|lw N =

THERD

o

FAER

* 52118 2x5-pinAIIEEE 1394% RIS IREREZUSB 2.01. 132 O RIREE
o ERRUSBY RIYIRET, S SRMRERIRKH, FEBRIREBREDKER,

A SRIE B USBY RIS IR E 2R

20) THB_C1/THB_C2 (Thunderbolt™ 2 & i I+ 15 )
S35 A PR 5 22 4 38 Thunderbolt™ 28 FRLERHE AR .

[aTaTac] = e

2 nae
e fi00
nk i —
:|:I - E 1 .
3] . . THB_C2
oo [
N —
Y o
% THB_C1
EE
=T [ |:|E
€2 THUNDERBOLT.
ready
F#Thunderbolt"&E Fa .
_37- (TR EESS



21) CLR_CMOS (;&BCMOSENIEThAE 1 1)
7 AR STRIAT LS EARMIBIOSIE BHIRER, EEH/ EEME, MREEBEBRCMOSH
RES, EE R IR LR T 2 K0S B Y B AR S SRR

00) FrEg: —MRISEIT

00) . B CMOS #iiE

o EBRCMOSEIERT, &5 XM BRmAEFEHERBEIRLZ,
o FFHUFIEHENBIOSEL N H )~ Fii% {8 (Load Optimized Defaults)a% B 4TI\ 1% BE(ES
%"= [BIOSEEFIRE | M%),

22) BAT (eith)
I FE bR A P Bl R 4 F X I R IR S {1 BE TR AECMOSEUE (a0 : B AR BIOSIR &)FT R A1,
LUk B AR RN, SIERCMOSHEHRHIRIIESR, EitLBitRATERBAERR,

BG3ai0

AT AR R R R it SR B BR CMOS B 477 -

1. EEXFRE, HkREiRE,

2. DR R ARt EE R B, HRA—S . (HREM
NIRRT XN E B MR bR ERR, SMEER
LYEFIH)

3. BRIED,

4. EFBIREFEH .

o BEHAEMET, BHwX AR EIRHLREIRE,

A - EfRtFEERERRSHEM, FTERNESTRSIERENRK,
c BEREBTEREUSITAHERBESH, BRAMIERSINER,
© RICEMA, EESRM ERIEF) G (RERBE L)
« BEIRTSRAYIB AR AUK Ltk M AbEE

o
e o rlrevlioot 8= [ |

I

R -38.-



$=—X BIOSEFIXE

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System, E AN R40)&Z R EWR EHCMOSE R, IERERS
ETEHEEMNIZESE, TENREAFV B NIRK(POST, Power-OnSelf-Test), RIFRLEIL
EERBNRIERSE, BIOSES TBIOSIRERRF, #AFKBEKRBITEERSESHY, &
i IE & TAESHUITHF ERIThEE

FFHECMOSEUR T RUFE 1 B EAR b OS2 Rt AB AT, Bt RETFRIRK AT, XEEHHRHT
iRk, STRBABRIER, REEEZNXLTEHIE,

HEHNBIOSIRERF, BiRF/AGE, BIOSTEFHITPOSTRY, 3% T <Delete>#{E Al \BIOSi%
BERFEEE,

YHIEFEEEHBIOS, FIMEARKERBIOSEHAE: Q-Flashz@BIOS,

+  Q-Flash 2 A 7ZEBIOSIR B2 M EEFBIOSHIER M, iLAPAREHENRIERS, HATUER
B & 4 BIOS,
@BIOS R A FEWindowsi@{E R4t N EHBIOSHIE 1, WIS EBRRNAEL, THREMR
BRHTARAHIBIOS o

ETHRQFlash X @BIOSHIFAER A%, EESEEHE - [BIOSEFHAENE | WA,

- EHBIOSHEHBEMME, NREEHEIMANBIOSEE I8, RNEWESR
A EEEEHBIOS, MEFEFHBIOS, HIDHIBT, MBERYHIREMER R
FRE
s BRINARBWEHETEBIOSIHERFMILZERE, BATHELERZEFRE
HETEAATMBPNER, MEREERRERRZEAEESAFIE, HiXE
BEBRCMOSIZ EEHIE, HBIOSEEREEH MikE, (BMRCMOSIZEE, &
£#% "% — [ Load Optimized Defaults | B9tRE, HESEE—= - [Hith | 5
[ CLR_CMOS$TB/#4 | BitRA, )
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21 FHEE
BIEFEE, SEEMUTHIFHLogEME:

AURUS

DEL : BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH  F12 : BOOTMENU ~ END : QFLASH IhResE

TheE R

<DEL>: BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
% <Delete> 2t X\ BIOS Z ETEFF £ EIME, =iEid BIOS & EFEF # AN Q-Flash,

<F12>: BOOT MENU
Boot Menu ZHEELLIEARTHN BIOS i BEF ML BEMEFVIEE, ERH <> 2 <> §#
EEREERMETFVEEE, R <Enter> BN, RASHIEHRMZEMNIZEFI,
HEE: AEEFAMNIEERERTZXFI. EFFAINEREMESUEBIOS ZETE
FRNFIIRFEEEASE,

<END>. Q-FLASH
% <End> LB EVEN BIOS iR BIEFRLAEEEEB N Q-Flash,

BIOSTEFIRE -40-



22 BIOS ixBEFEEME

Advanced Mode
Advanced Modet2 £ 1A AIBIOSIZ BTN, EMEEH, ERTIMEREE T TAAHEREEE
WERET, R<Enter>EERIAFHNTIEE, AT UE R RIREZRT BRI,

— I 20547 I Z Rt
BRETH— UEFE US83.0 FLASH DRIVE PHMAP, Parfiton 1 (Us
— —REEE R
R —— I
& E T H A BHETHIEE RIRINEES]: FEN\ThEESRIEEA. Easy
Mode. Smart Fan 6 2§ Q-Flash &
Advanced Mode#& {3z
<E><> E A EA B AR IEIIfEIE S
<r><d> @ b TR FIEET R
<Enter>/Double Click ~ #E XTI BEE I N INBEIEE
<+>/<Page Up> g ERE, SEmEMRHEE
<->/<Page Down> TIGERE, SUBDEFNEE
<F1> BRETA ThEeERIHE X 15t A
<F2> I Z Easy Mode
<F3> AT 151% B IFRIBIOSIE B B i# B — A~ CMOSi% & 3L 4 (Profile)
<F4> A FRTFERICMOSIS B ST RN
<F5> AHENZEHEELHENBIZE(UERTFEL)
<F6> 7R Smart Fan 6 1% & EH
<F7> AENIZEENRELTUIZEUER T FEE)
<F8> # N\ Q-FlashiE| T
<F10> =B FEEEHBHABIOSIEERSF
<F11> VB ZERNREZEER
<F12> HNEGE®E, FE3FEEVE
<Insert> "M MR REIEE
<Ctrl>+<S> BRRENNEER
<Esc> BFEMEE, KNEEEBABIOSEERF

- BIOSEFIZE



Easy Mode

Easy Modeil Fi A AT UBE I Y £ E R G fE BN RS 1%RE, BRIMEARRRIERREID

BEMBURIZE, SRIREE E<F2># 113 Z Advanced Mode BIOSIZ B2 F £ EIH,

'
s

S TACHYON

er. Tod
Genuine Intel(R) 0000 @
Hz

XMP. Disabled

5550 FLASH DRIVE PMAP,

Partition 1 (USB3.0 FLASH DRIVE

It
1.203v

No Device Found

tage VRN

38.0

@ English
© Help (F1)

#) Advanced Mode (F2)

2 Smart Fan 6 (F6)

O Load Optimized Defaults (F7)
® QFlash (F8)

© Save & Exit (F10)

o Favorites (F11)

BIOS#EFFiZ &
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2-3 Smart Fan 6

SYS_FAN2

SYS_FAN3

SYS_FAN4
SYS_FANS_PUMP
SYS_FAN6_PUMP

BRI AT A E<FO>{RFEYIRE L TUM . 78I 5T & AT $ 30 & RUB R BE i B AR KL E
HEFRSGICPURE,

Q

TUNE ALL
WIATHREEEERTEBMEEE R Z &M XEREE,
Temperature ($&1);2 E)
BRIEEENN R BENRE,
Fan Speed (¥l Jx, B3/7K 7R 5% i)
BIRRUEEIKR BRI E,
< Flow Rate (#&ill7K i& % 457t %)
BRI RGEBRINRE, BHEFEALLINEE, 157E [ FanSpeed | T B _EiZ<Enter-# T,
<= Fan Speed Control (£5 s I B3 5 3§ )
IR SRR T R B RRFEREFITNsE, FHETBABRBIEEEE,

.
9

,,
q

» Normal REBEHESREETEAARE, HAIAA AKER, 7ESystemInformation Viewer
RIAREYNNEREE, (gE)

» Silent XU MEIEIETo

» Manual AL & T R UABXEREEE, SAIERA [ EZ Tuning ] IhEE,

WEFAMEFRT [Apply ] BITTEshE H mE,
» Full Speed R £ EIETT,

<= Fan Control Use Temperature Input (&3 ;8 f& iR &)
TR ISR R G KBRS 2R E SRR,

< Temperature Interval (48 48 BE)

IETHR ISR R RA R E HiRE .
<= FAN/PUMP Control Mode (£55E M B3/7K 3 b 48 =X)
» Auto BEhgEM LEEFIAR (FigE)
» Voltage {8 F3 3-pin B IXUER /7K 3R B @2 3L % Voltage R 3K
» PWM {8 FA4 PINBOXURR 7k GR Bt R U R PWMAR K
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FAN/PUMP Stop (IR E3/7k R £ LL i55%)

A THR AR R B BRI RIS RN, G SERE RN L
R, HEEKTERERBARERELEH, (FRIZME: Disabld)

FAN/PUMP Mode (/R B3/7k 3 iE 5 =)

I TR AR R B R

» Slope RIEBE LR EEE, (FikE)
» Stair RYEBEM A EREREE,

FAN/PUMP Fail Warning (/R B3/7K 7% & P& 2 & ThEE)

SRR IS R RE T RHNBEIARMEE S, BILETE, YXEBKREES
B EENRE, REBSEHESE, KRHERERBEKRIEESIETRT.
(Fi%{&: Disabled)

Save Fan Profile (£ fifi% & 32 )

LEIhEE RIS B ITRIE B EEER —MEEXX M, FATLUEREIEE X477 FBI0S
thEl %% [ Select File in HDD/FDD/USB | , 1% B XS BIEMEFEIZ &,

Load Fan Profile (A i% & 32 )

AT UE Ak T 82 18 T7F T BIOSHIE B XX H N, RIRI R A EEHIZ EBIOSHIARE, AT
L% $% [ Select File in HDD/FDD/USB | , MIEHITEIEIZEERBETIZE X,
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Extreme Memory Profile(X.M.P)
CPU Veore Loadline Calibration
CPU Veore

bled

Secure Boot Mode * Standard
Td * Enabled
SATA Controller(s) * Enabled

When enabled, the highest Turbo Ratio is applied to all CPU cores.

18

az
100.00MHz

Toesdny 05114

99.97MHz

1212v

4096M8

"
12,168V

Easy Mode (F2) Smart Fan 6 (F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

BRI EEERANETIEARE, FAFADRE<F>REVIREMNTTE, NFHEEH
RE, EEETFRAERES, E<nserfZRIREMBMBRZRE, WEARENEDRS

MESRT.

45 -
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2-5 Tweaker (3532 / EBIE}EHI )

Tuesday 05115

100.00MHz
100.00MHz

BCLK
100.00MHz

1215V

4096MB

12,168V

Help (F1)  (EasyMode (F2) SmartFan6(F6) = Q-Flash (F8)

RGERESRIBGIMZENBM=SBREEREIET, ENBEEEREME. ~
LB BB EFAESIERCPU, AR NENRSSRDEEREG, &N
AEWEHEAZELRTET, BATEERRZEARRETARTRBANER, X
HARER, (EFETEERR, THESERRERTN, EFTLERCMOSIEERE
#iE, iLBIOSIEERE EFi%E, )

CPU Upgrade
IR TR IR A ECPU BT, RZEESERHIRNMSKCPUTMI AR, £TA: Default, Gaming
Profile. Advanced Profile, (Fti%{&: Default)
< CPU Base Clock (CPUE 37 i)
IR THR R — % 1200.01 MHz A BT EECPURIE ST, (FRIZ{E: Auto)
EIE NSRRI R MR R A R R IR BR HOST .
<= PVD Ratio Threshold Override (%
o LB TR G 1R 2 8 1R 5 L B DCOSHER B #2 89" PLL Banding" kS B9 % £E k32 7+
R IRBCLKBSR FRYMERE . (FRIZE: Auto)
< PCle/DMI/PEG Clock Frequency (35 i &)
IR TR 15 — 2 1L0.01MHz A B i i #2PCle/DMI/PEGHR %
<= Enhanced Multi-Core Performance
IR TR R E R T R hCPUL Turbo 1C BIIR EIETT, (FRIZ{E: Auto)
<~ CPU Clock Ratio (CPU 5% iF )
TR IR IAEECPURI SR, AIAESEE S RCPUFIZE B 3hiaill,
< Ring Ratio
IR TR A ECPU Uncore B &85, FIAZSEESMKRCPURIZEB BN, (TUIEE: Auto)
< |GP Ratio (®
IR TR 44 48 [) A% B Graphics Ratio, (FRiZ{E: Auto)

.
9

(F)  WEDUNFHEE ZIFLINEERICPU, BEEE ZiIntel® CPUM MBI ARMIFMEE, &
ZEintelPEF ML &,
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Q

c
N

(i)

AVX Disable (%

LA IFAVXET, MIETURMBIEXAAVXIES, (FUZ{E: Auto)
AVX512 Disable ¢

LAMIBSR T IFAVX-5120F, LEIETURBIEKAAVX-51238<S . (FUIE{E: Auto)
AVX Offset (®

MR TTRT IR IEIE BCPURIAVXAVXIESRE , IMEEE A3, MISITAXIEL RCPURESTRS3,
(FiZ{E: Auto)

AVX512 Offset @
IR TUAT 24118 B CPURIAVX-512& 552, IMZ B{E H3(BEE K F 5% TAVX OFFSET),
MIIEITAVX-51246 4 JIRCPUIESTUR3, (FIRME: Auto)

AVX Voltage Guardband Scale Factor (&
IR TUR HERERAREAVXEE, (FIZME: Auto)

AVX512 Voltage Guardband Scale Factor
IR TR BB RAREAVX-512B E,, (FUZME: Auto)

Advanced CPU Settings

% /’." 11/10/2020 e
{ ozaegs: 7

ARG

‘can potentially damage the CPU.

Help (F1)  (EasyMode (F2) SmartFan6(F6) = Q-Flash (F8)

Core Fused Max Core Ratio (%)

IR T MR ONRSINE,

CPU Over Temperature Protection

AR T RHREERUEACPUR £IREE, (FUZME: Auto)

FCLK Frequency for Early Power On ()

ik BHRAEAREFCLKAOSAZE, 14 Normal (800Mhz). 1GHz. 400MHz, (FRiZ{&: 1GHz)

Hyper-Threading Technology ([SJICPURB &K IE i AK)

A TR MIRA R BEFE A ESBLERARMIntel® CPURT, /BEICPUBLIZTHEE, &

FERINEERERATRHESAEREXNRIERS, Hi&H [Auto] , BIOSRAZRE

IeIhEE, (FUZME: Auto)

No. of CPU Cores Enabled ([FH)CPU# > EX)

IR BURMRE IR E A 2420 AR B Intel® CPURT, & BZEFF/SHICPURZ (T TS HI%L

ERCPUMARE), &i%4 [Auto] , BIOSEEZNEEIINIEE, (I Auto)
IR FF A48 B X FFILTHRERICPU, BHEEE Zintel° CPUF I REIIFMERE, &
ZEntelPE 7 Mt &,
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Intel(R) Speed Shift Technology (Intel® Speed Shifti A)

IR TR 1% 3% 2 & 2 hintel® Speed ShiftTh&E . /B Bh I % TR AT 1 45 55 A JE 38 b ¢ _E B4

BfE, PUINRRSGE KRR, (Fli%{E: Enabled)

CPU Thermal Monitor (Intel® TMZ} &E)

R THR A% 12 2 B 8 Bhintel® Thermal Monitor (CPUST SR BA 4R ThAE) . B ENILIETTAT AZECPUSR

Ed SR, FERCPURSIREE, &i&A [Auo] , BIOSEBEFIEEIIIEE, (FUZE: Auto)

Ring to Core offset (Down Bin)

A TTHRHIRIE I B E X M B 3 BECPU Ring ratiolI Ih Bk . #&i%A [Auto | , BIOS&E3)

WEILIhEE, (FUZE: Auto)

CPU EIST Function (Intel® EISTZh k) (=)

IR TR 55 3% 2 75 A BhEnhanced Intel® Speed Step (EIST)$ AR, EISTH AR BEEIRIECPU

HAfrER, BRERMIABCPUMERZOBE, NRDFEBRERMENT%, Bi&H
[Auto ] , BIOSSEZhZEIINEE, (FUEME: Auto)

Race To Halt (RTH) ®)/Energy Efficient Turbo

TR ISR T BICPUL B INGE, (FUZME: Auto)

Intel(R) Turbo Boost Technology

IR BHR IR E R B B BIntel® CPUMMIEE, #HiZA [Auto ] , BIOSSEENREILIN

BEo, (FIRME: Auto)

Intel(R) Turbo Boost Max Technology 3.0 (%)

IR TR SRR R B B B0 Intel®R AL N $ A 3.0 (Intel® Turbo Boost Max Technology 3.0) 1t

REELL RGHHAHCPUN RER FIZD, FHRIFABREENERF 3 Bk OETT,
BRI 2 SMERT AR BN AR E SRR, AR EEHITIERE, (FUIZ{E: Enabled)

CPU Flex Ratio Override

IR 18 1E 2 R & B 3ICPU FlexRatioZh Bk, #M5SR [ CPUClockRatio | %4 [Auto | , CPU

TAIAE R AEIEMk [ CPU Flex Ratio Settings | FriZ BB A E, (FiZ{&: Disabled)

CPU Flex Ratio Settings

IR TR 4515 B CPURYFlex Ratio, TIi% B SEE{RCPUTIE

Frequency Clipping TVB (&

IR TR 4R35 4% 2 75 75 5h B Thermal Velocity Boosti= 4 B B BhB&5RiTh AL . &i&4 [ Auto |
, BIOSS B #ZBEILIhAE, (FIZE: Auto)

Voltage reduction initiated TVB (&)

3R TR 1815 32 2 B B 3 B Thermal Velocity Boosti= 4 i B BIP&{RBBIEIhEE . BiZA
[Auto| , BIOS&HEZNEZEILINEE, (FIIZ{E: Auto)

Active Turbo Ratios

Turbo Ratio (Core Active)

A TR SR AR AR EH B AICPUZ O FF BRI INEEL 2, FIEESEERCPUTIE . Ik
JEI 2B [ Active Turbo Ratios | %24 [Manual | B, AREFAIZE, (FIZ{E: Auto)

MARTFUN FF A 4878 ST HF LN BERICPU, BEEE Sintel® CPUF M ARRIF LR, 15
ZEintel'BE /7 ML &,
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Per Core HT Disable Setting

HT Disable
WIETHR B IS AR RE S ECPURZL B L TEThAE . LIEIRR B FE [ Per Core HT Disable
Setting | %4 [ Manual | B, AEEFAIZE, (FIZ{E: Disabled)

C-States Control

CPU Enhanced Halt (C1E) (Intel® C1EZ} k)

Ik R REIZ 2 B B 3intel® CPU Enhanced Halt (C1E) (R %t il BIX ZSHTBICPUT BETH
B8)o BENLETAT L REERBRESE, FRRCPURSIREBE, IR EEE, FiE
A [Auto] , BIOS&BEZNEEIINEE, MIETRFTE [ C-States Control | %4 [ Enabled |

B, AREFAMIZE, (FUZME: Auto)

C3 State Support @

IETHR B SRR R B ILCPUBNCIIRES . BEILERAI LR GERBRSH, &
{KCPURF$H R EBIE, WU FEHEE, WETUEILCIREENERENEBER, Fi&
7 [Auto] , BIOS&EZNZEIINGE, IETREFTE [ C-States Control | i%4 [ Enabled |

B, AREFMIZE, (FULME: Auto)

C6/C7 State Support

IR TR IR E R FILCPUBENCO/ICTIR S . BEIIIETUAT Uik R 7E R B RS,

FE{RCPURTST R FEE, WEDFERE, ETUSLLCIREHNERENEBER, Fig
7 [Auto] , BIOSSBE#hZELINEE, XTI FTE [ C-States Control | %4 [ Enabled ]

B, AEEFRIEE, (FLE: Auto)

C8 State Support @

AR BIREFE S F1LCPUBENCBIR . BENIETIRT UL RS R ERTSET, BEIK
CPURTh R HE, MUR D FERE, iETUGLCO/CTREHNEREN G BER, Hi&
7 [Auto] , BIOS&EEhZEIINEE, HETRFLE [ C-States Control | &7 [ Enabled |
B, AREFAMIZE, (FUEME: Auto)

C10 State Support

A THREIRIE R R B ILCPUBNCIOR T, BIIIETIR it REERBRSH, B
{RCPURSP R ELE, MRV FEBEE, HETUFIECORTHENETRENEBEN, Fig
7 [Auto] , BIOSS BN ELINEE, HiETIEBTE [ C-States Control | %4 [ Enabled ]
B, AHEFHIZE, (FIRE: Auto)

Package C State limit

IR TR B E R4 IE2EC State R KFIEAME R, Fi%A [Auto] , BIOSSBERIZEL
Mk, MR [ C-States Control | &4 [ Enabled | Bf, ABEFMIZE, (FUZE: Auto)

Turbo Power Limits
IR TR IRIE BECPUM B BT M TN FERPR ., HCPUFRRBITIZEMEER, CPUKS
BEFE RZOIEITIRE, R EEE, &FiZA [Auo | , BIOSSIKIECPUMILIE B b2
B, (Fi%fE: Auto)

AT FF A 288 ST HF LN BERICPU, BEEE Sintel® CPUF= M ARBIIFHEIE, 15
ZEntelPE 7 Mt &,
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<

Power Limit TDP (Watts) / Power Limit Time

XEATHRMIRIEECPU, A& NFMEEN A IR R RIS BEIR B R RAEEK
Eo Hi&A [Auto ] , BIOSSRIECPUMIEIZ B ILEIE, HETIRAFE [ Turbo Power Limits |
%74 [Enabled | B, ABEFMIZE, (FIZE: Auto)

Core Current Limit (Amps)

IR TR ERI% B CPUMNE A S A BRI AR FR . HCPURRIRBILIRBEMEERT, CPUKBS
B RZ BTN, MUMERETR. HiZA [Auol , BIOSRMKIECPUMMEIZE L EIE,
%R AHFE [ Turbo Power Limits | 3% 4 [ Enabled | Bf, A8EFAMIZE, (FIZME: Auto)

Turbo Per Core Limit Control (-
IR AT IR IR 1% BECPUE — 0D RN iR L AR PR . (TUIE{E: Auto)

Extreme Memory Profile (X.M.P.) =)

TR iR TBIOS R BUXMPHUHE M 77 55 FUSPDEIE, FI3R{L NFFiERE,
» Disabled KHAMINEE, (FUZME)

» Profilet BEHE—

»Profile2 =) EBHEET,

System Memory Multiplier (PJ %5 £ 5% i )
IETUHR IR RE N ERER, Bk [Auto] , BIOSKHRNTESPDEEERNZE ., (FIZE: Auo)
Memory Ref Clock

I B AKEEF B NTFSEIME, (FHRE: Auto)

Memory Odd Ratio (100/133 or 200/266) =)

FrIE I BEFT AL QeIkBE B TE BT HI R TIE1T, (FURTE: Auto)

Gear Mode =)

A TR IR AR KN TFBINEE 1, (FURE: Auto)

Advanced Memory Settings

Help (F1)  (EasyMode (F2) SmartFan6(F6) ~Q-Flash (F8)

Memory Multiplier Tweaker
IATHRMARERN AT EENARIRE, (FHLE: Aubo)

(iF—) MEBURFRAEZFFILINEERICPU, &HEEE Sintel’ CPUM M ARBIIFMALHE, 1B

ZEintelPE A Mt &Eifl,

(EZ) HETUXF AT I RERICPUR MTFS o
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Channel Interleaving

IATHIRBEEFERTFRNFBEERZEFININE, AR ULRETNE

HARBEHITENFNR, MRANGFEERIBENE, HEA [Auo] , BOSKBEFNEE

LEIhEE, (FUIZME: Auto)

Rank Interleaving

IR BHR IR FE R B IR A TFranki X BT INTNRE . FFRLLThEERT LIE R G WTFRY

AErankiFTE A FE, RANFEERIBE M, Hi&A [Auo] , BIOSEBHEE

IIhgE. (FUZ{E: Auto)

Memory Boot Mode

RIEITEENFRN R ERERBLIRE,

» Auto BIOSS B#hiZEILINEE, (TUILMHE)

» Normal BIOS& BshBUTHFIEEERILIZER . EER, FEMREAREDRAR
FHLES, HXEBRCMOSIREER R, ¥BIOSIHEMS ZH ik
B, (E5FE—= - [t ] = [ CLR_CMOSETHIARH | AR, )

» Enable Fast Boot & B ERD T B 1 BESR L 12 FF LUMNEE M /R Bhimt 2o

» Disable Fast Boot ~ B—F ML E&ABHITATFL N R AR TR,

Realtime Memory Timing

IR TR R #BIOSH R 2 e I M FE B 7 B B B2 Thek . (BUIRME: Auto)

Memory Enhancement Settings (i M 1% &E)

IR TR F I3 A 7F ALY A : Auto. RelaxOC. Enhanced Stability . Normal . Enhanced

Performance . High Frequency. High Density % DDR-4500+, (Tili%{&: Auto)

Memory Channel Detection Message

IETHRBEEERET AR LN FREREERENBENSFIRENE BRAINEE,

(FUi%{E: Enabled)

SPD Info
W E R RENRNEER

Memory Channels Timing
Channels Standard Timing Control, Channels Advanced Timing Control, Channels

Misc Timing Control

LR RAENFNRT. HEE ERARTAGERFRE, TRSZERES
REARFAIRER, EAIUENRELIZESBRCMOSIREEHIRE, iLBIOSEEMRE R
FigE,

Vcore Volatge Mode/CPU Vcore/Dynamic Vcore(DVID)/BCLK Adaptive Voltage/CPU Graphics
Voltage (VAXG)/DRAM Voltage (CH A/B)/CPU VCCIO/CPU VCCIO2/CPU System Agent Voltage/

VCC Substained/VCCPLL OC/VCCVTT/VCC STG/VCC18 PCH/VCC1V8P
X L% I /] 1L 4R B EECPU Veore X N 7Z IR JE (&

= BOSTERFRE



= Advanced Voltage Settings

.4

ARG

)
MC PLL Overvoltage (+mV)

DRAM Training Voltage (CH A/8)
DDRVPP Voltage (CH A/8)
DRAM Termination (CH A/8)

- CPU/VRM Settings

€8¢ Back

Help (F1)

Easy Mode (F2)

1505116

cPU
Frequency
4101.04MHz
Temp
45.0°C

Memory
Frequenc
2132.82MHz

ch A/B Vo
1200V

Voltage
PCH 1.8
1837V

“
12,168V

Smart Fan 6 (F6)

BcL
99.97MHz

tage
1215V

4096MB

Q-Flash (F8)

I I T AT L AR R B CPU/ R 77 3 B L JE {8 K Load-Line Calibrationi@fE . i3 B8 /EfR$P{HE.

mRIPE - FRE,

BIOS#EFFiZ &
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Settings (I & )

Toesdny 05116

100.00MHz

1212v

Frequenc ize
2133.33MHz 4096MB
ch A/B Vol

1203V

Voltage

"
12,168V

Help (F1)  (EasyMode (F2) SmartFan6(F6) = Q-Flash (F8)

Platform Power

f T s
A : A

ARV

Atways Off

1200V

Voltage

12,168V

Enabled/Disabled Active State Power Management

Help (F1)  (EasyMode (F2) SmartFan6(F6) = Q-Flash (F8)

€8¢ Back

Platform Power Management

IR TR RIRIEERE T B3 R4 o EIFEEE#E K (Active State Power Management, ASPM),
(Fi%{&: Disabled)

PEG ASPM

IR TR IR FE il EHE E CPU PEGIRIEIZ B HIASPMARR . IEIEI R B ZE [ Platform Power
Management | i% 7 [ Enabled | B, FABEFIZE, (Fi%fE: Disabled)

PCH ASPM

IR TR AR IR H ZE 4 28 B APCI Express i i815% & HIASPMIES . HHIETRRH7E [ Platform
Power Management | i%5 [ Enabled | Bf, A REFAILE ., (Fii%{&: Disabled)

DMI ASPM

IH 3 T HR 44 442 [B) 422 1 CPU 2385 B ZEDMI LinkBIASPMAE R, I3 T5T R B 7E [ Platform Power
Management | 1% [ Enabled | Bf, ABEFMIZE. (FIZME: Disabled)
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Power On By Keyboard (§22 FF #l ThE)

IR TR IR IR 2 T8 PSR R R B EIREE R %,

EiEE: EALThEER, FER+5VSBRFE D RMILREE I _EATXE RIS,
» Disabled KHILLIhEE, (Fig{E)

» Password B EERI-5SNFREABEFRLRIF,

» Keyboard 98 1% & & FIWindows 98§ % _F B FE R Sk FH,

» Any Key EREE FEEERIT,

Power On Password ($2 8 FF#1ThEE)

& [ Power On By Keyboard | & & [ Password | Bf, EFEMIETNEZEZR,

FEMIETR<Enter>i#f5, BRI~ FHABREF I ELEZR<EnterBFIATRIZEE, &

EE(FAZRTNE, BANFEEZ<Enter-@#ITEHERES,

FEIHEN, BEMETHR<Enter#, HEKANBBHHEHIAE, BERERNE

{7230 B B 4R<Enter># A ATEUE

ErP

HE TR IRE R R B EREXI(SHFURN ) A EFREBEFEZERR, (FIR{E: Disabled)

EER: HEINEEE, MUTINERETIER : ERFNINEE. BARFNINGRBEFIING,

Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN (341 755%)

IR TR BIRIEREAEMS-DOSRE T, ERABREHNENAR,

» Instant-Off B—THRENAZAXHARSERE, (TLE)

»wDelay4 Sec. FRMERBEEIMEASKARIE, BREREDFIF, RESHNE
=,

Resume by Alarm (FEBS FF#l)

HETHRBIEEER T AT R AR ER R B B3hF#l, (FiZ{E: Disabled)

FHRERFIL, WA E T E:

» Wake up day: 0 (BRERFH), 1~31 (ENABIEILRERFTH)

» Wake up hour/minute/second: (0~23) : (0~59) : (0~59) (ZE Rt FF4/L B [8])

BiER: FEAERFAIIER, HERREREREFAREE XN T RBIE,

Power Loading

IETHRMIEEESE R XHEN A, HERRIRMRERE A ABITRIER BRI

BIRIPILS:, EIEES [Enabled | o &i%4 [Auto] , BIOSE EHENEEMINAEE, (FHIME: Auto)

RC6(Render Standby)

HETHRHFREFER T ILEM BRI EHNGBRE, B FEBEE, (FR{E: Enabled)

AC BACK (BBiFFRBR R, =Rk S BT HF Gk

IR TR IR FR BT B S BRI E I R SRS,

» Memory ETEEERIRERER, RS REZEMBETIRE.

»AwaysOn  WTEBERIEMRER, REEIIAIEEE.

»Aways Off  HFERGHIREMRER, RELEFEINRES, EREREBACETBIFR
4, (RiZ1E)
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= |0 Ports

TR

100.00MHz

Help (F1) EasyMode (F2)  SmartFan 6(F6) ~ Q-Flash (F8)

q

Initial Display Output

HETHREIRIEFE RGN AEMNER B RINEESPCI-ER R4,

» IGFX (@ RESNERE TR H,

» PCle 1 Slot RESNZETFPCEX16IEE LM EFEH, (FiLE)

» PCle 2 Slot RESNRIETPCEXSIEE LRI B FEiH .

WPCle3Slot HRHESMREFPCEX4EE LR R,

R FTE [ CSM Support | 1% [ Enabled | B, A BEFMIEE,

< Internal Graphics (8B BT IhEE)
WIATHREIEEERT AR EMERNERINEE, (FUZE: Auto)

< DVMT Pre-Allocated (i IZERTHIFE XN
TR ISR R ER B RINEMEEN R INEKR D (FUHLE: 64M)

< DVMT Total Gfx Mem
IR THR ISR E S B LADVMTIFE ZR N TER /N, EIEHE: 128M, 256M, MAX,
(FiZ{E: 256M)

< Aperture Size (IEIERTAFELSAKD)
WETRBEEETRAVTEFEANEANGFED, ETEHE: 128MB, 256MB.
512MB. 1024MBA22048MB, (FiZ{E: 256MB)

<= PCIE Bifurcation Support

IR IR HRIZ BEPCIEX16IEE R 2 RER, ETIH: Auto. PCIE x8/x8.

PCIE x8/x4/x4, (FiZ{E: Auto)

OnBoard LAN Controller

IETHREISEER T A B ERERBIMEINGE, (FIZME: Enabled)

FREREHM BHMERE, EEFIIETIZ A [ Disabled ] o

<= Ratio Button setting (CPU{Z SR F/pE TR EATHEE IR E)

IR TR K18 B F R CPURESTIFHBE 5742 8 (RATIO_UP/RATIO_DW) Ky T B o

» CPU Ratio RIS AR CPUSIT BRI INgE . (FUILME)

» BCLK 4% AR EBCLKIR A ThEE

q

(F)  EDURF RS X FIIBERICPU,
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Audio Controller (£€ 5% = 85 Th 8E)

AR BIEEER BT AR EMEM M F NG, (FULE: Enabled)
HRERERM BNEMRR, EEEIIETIE A [ Disabled ] o

Above 4G Decoding

IR TR IR ST 364G HIIZ BB E X 4 GBI LW AESE, MESKEHEFH,
E A4 GBUTHEZEARE, ERHFNERERFERTEBRNES, FABIILINEE,
Ik IThEE R ATECAMIIRIE RS, (FUIEME: Disabled)

I0APIC 24-119 Entries

HIETHRMIRE R TR IhEE . (FliZ{E: Enabled)

APP Center Download & Install Configuration

APP Center Download & Install

IR THR R IR R T REITEHNRIE RS E B 3 TH R L3EGIGABYTE APP Center I
BE. RIEAPP Center F2FF R, IEHWHIARLECEEZEEEM, (IZME: Enabled)

USB Configuration

Legacy USB Support (S #5USBHLI B &/8.47)

IR THR IR IR R T EMS-DOSERIE R St T FUSBE E S B4R, (FUI%ME: Enabled)
XHCI Hand-off (XHCI Hand-offZh &)

I TR MR B T 5 3 A S35 XHC Hand-of THRERVIRE R 4%, 3R FF Btk ThAE,
(FUi%{E: Enabled)

USB Mass Storage Driver Support (USB#Efiffix & 32 F5)

IR TR IR EIE R B X HUSBTEEIR &, (IR{E: Enabled)

Mass Storage Devices (USBFEfiffix FiXE)

BT IR SR USBEfR &E R, AT R AEERUSBF#IRER, ASHM,

Network Stack Configuration

Network Stack

IR TR AL R 13 2 718 1 P 4R AL Th BE (5 i0Windows Deployment ServicesfalARES), %3t
THGPTIRAMIRMER SR, (FIZ1E: Disabled)

IPv4 PXE Support

IIETHRE ISR IR R T B IPv4 (EEMIBE St B 4RR) R ML FFHLINEES 45, EIETR
B7E [ Network Stack | %4 [ Enabled | B, FAREFHIZE,

IPv4 HTTP Support

A THREIRIE R R B IS IPv4 (BEEMIE S il B 4RR) HTTPRY M & FFHLINBE ST 45, Lhik
TR B 7TE [ Network Stack | %25 [ Enabled | B, A BEFMIZE,

IPv6 PXE Support

IETHRE IR IR R T B IPv6 (EBEMIE (St SE6RR) K ML FFHLINAE ST 45, LEIETR
A7 [ Network Stack | &4 [ Enabled | B, FAREFHIZE,

IPv6 HTTP Support

IR TR IRIE R R B TS IPv6 (BEEMIE S thill SE6hR) HTTPRY M & FFHLINAE ST 45, ki
TR B7E [ Network Stack | % [ Enabled | B, A EEFMIZE,
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PXE boot wait time

TR IBIEEEE S ZSAME, A AHR<EscBLERPXEFHIERF ., LETREHE
[ Network Stack | i& 4 [ Enabled | B, ABEFHIZE, (FliZ{E: 0)

Media detect count

HIRTHR IR IE ERMIRER RS, R R B [ Network Stack | 1% [ Enabled | B,
TEFAMEE, (FIEE: 1)

NVMe Configuration
MRS H IR AT iEHERIM.2 NVME PCle SSDIZ & HHXE R

SATA And RST Configuration

SATA Controller(s)
HIATHRMIRE R T RS R HAISATARE HI28 . (FIZ{E: Enabled)

SATA Mode Selection
HIATHRMIRE R T BT HEMRSATAE HI 2 HIRAIDIIBE
» Intel RST Premium With Intel Optane System Acceleration FF I SATAIZE Hll 25 BIRAIDIIBE

» AHCI 1% B SATAIZ Fl 88 HAHCI#E K, AHCI (Advanced Host Controller Interface) i —Fi 4y
EME, ATLETEEIRENTR /5 Zhist B Serial ATAZO&E, fil: Native Command
Queuing K itk (Hot Plug)%, (FRiZ{E)

Aggressive LPM Support

I TR SRR R T I /2 0 F 4852 AU SATAE I 85 HIALPM (Aggressive Link Power Management,

MMEEL B IRER)E B INEE, (FUIRE: Disabled)

Port 0/1/2/3/4/5

IETHR IR IR R BB ESATAEO . (Fii&{&: Enabled)

SATA Port 0/1/2/3/4/5 DevSlp

A TR BIRIE R T BSATAE O MIE &N RERINEE . (FUZME: Disabled)

Hot plug

R TR BIRIE R R B BSATAEE O W HEE INEE . (FIZME: Disabled)

Configured as eSATA

IR TR IR R B TR L FFIMESATAIZ B INEE

ASMedia Configuration

SATA mode
IR TR MR R E R ASMedia® SATA 3.04% 1 2815 4 IDESKAHCIE K, (FUIZME: AHCI Mode)
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Miscellaneous

Hnopo0gg.q 7

Tuesday

Help (F1)  EasyMode (F2) Smart Fan 6(F6) ~ Q-Flash (F8)

LEDs in System Power On State

HETRBIEEE L ZREFINEET AR ERTSHETERX,

»w Off LRGN, BEXABMEERNITSERX,

» On LRGN, BESHREMEENITSEX, (FILE)

LEDs in Sleep, Hibernation, and Soft Off States

IR TR ISR Y RGN SISA/SHIEX N B EH B ERITSHERER
2B 7 [ LEDs in System Power On State | %4 [On | B, ABEFBILINAE,
w Off LR G HENSIS4SHET R, BEXHMEMEENTSEN, (FiLE)
» On L RGHENSISASHENET, WS BIEMEENITSERN,

Onboard DB Port LED
WETHREIEERE LY REFAVREEFBERMETHLTS,, (FUZE: On)

Intel Platform Trust Technology (PTT)
HIETHRMIRIE R T EFBIntel® PTTH AR, (FiiZ{E: Disabled)

> 3DMark01 Enhancement

L E TR B RIE R T SR AL Xt R HARE X R - I 1B o (FIRE: Disabled)

- CPU PCle Link Speed
IR TR MR 1% B FCPU #HIPCI ExpresstBif&Z IGen 1, Gen 2, Gen 38Gen 4 (%)
BWRIBIT, LRBITERANEUASBENAR AT, FHiZH [Auo] , BIOSESEEEE

LIhEE, (FUIZME: Auto)
PCH PCle Link Speed
IR BHR IR IEE B i B H 35 HIPCl ExpressiRIEZ I Gen 1, Gen 28(Gen 381517,

BITRR MBS EENNEAE, FiEH [Auo] , BIOSEBENZEIINEE, (RIZE: Auo)

VT-d (IntelEE AL B AR)

IR TR A% 1R 2 T 13 B Intel® Virtualization for Directed 1/0 (BEHME R AR)o (F1IZ{E: Enabled)

Trusted Computing

IR FF I 4R A T FF LTI RERICPU,
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PC Health Status

0516

Reset Case Open Status (EE#lF#E1KR)
» Disabled REBZEHBEHTRRRIER. (FLE)

» Enabled ERZ BRI BRI ISR,
Case Open (HLEE#EFFRIRR)

WAL RER ER [ CIETHED | B A LIS & B 2 AR BRI,
FHBYAREFS, BEMCSER [NO] ; MRBRIFEHETET, kEALNER
[YES| . MNREFBFEREFIBEHFIFBIRRAIER, 154§ [ Reset Case Open Status |
%A [ Enabled | FHEFFHLEIF

7~ CPU Vcore/CPU VCCSA/CPU VCCIO/DDRVtt A/B/[DRAM Channel A/B Voltage/

DDRVpp A/B/+3.3V/+5V/PCH 1.8V/+12V/CPU VAXG (&l % 4t BB )
BRESGHATH & EEE,
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2-7 System Info. ( RFE(ER )

i T Y

B E R R ERE S KBIOS MAZER, ERIEEBIOSKERFMEEANESIE
RERGME,

< Access Level ({fi FH#UR)
EENNZEETEIAPHNR (FEFIZEEZE, ¥ER [Administrator | , EIER
(Administrator) % PR f2 VF &€ B BT EBIOSIE B, FA P (Usen) iR BRAN 52 IF & B EB MM EBIOSIR & o
< System Language (i8 BE#EHIEE)
IR TR R IEBIOSIR B2 F A BT E AMIES .
< System Date (H Hlix &)
HERRRSENBAH, BXA [ EHIVEER)/ABIE] . BEEVMHETAL. [H].
[ | #4L, RI{EF<Enter>$#, Fid A <Page Up>5f<Page Down>E IR ZE T EMIEHE,
<= System Time (B} 8)i% &)
WEBMARSENEE, BRXA [F: 5 &1, Sl TFF—SER A [13: 00: 00]
o BEYMRE R ] . 4] . #] #60, AlEA<Enteri, FHE A% E<Page Up>
s} <Page Down>$E {1 & FT ERIEIE

= Plug in Devices Info
LIRS H 1B AT EREMIPCIE, M2---FiZBHXER,

= Q-Flash
WETTAT LA N Q-Flashi2Fe, LT EFBIOS (Update BIOS)sS & # B BTAIBIOS 3T #4(Save
BIOS),
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Boot ( FHlThAEIRE )

Help (F1)  (EasyMode (F2) SmartFan6(F6) = Q-Flash (F8)

Bootup NumLock State (FF#]LBFNum LockIX 7)

TR BIRIE B A HLEHER E<Num Lock>B RS, (FRIZE: On)

CFG Lock

M TR BRIEIE IR 2 B FFBMSR 0xE2Ih 8%, (FiZ{E: Disabled)

Security Option (2 ZEEBAR)

WETHR SRR R B ARV BEMANZ, SINEHNBIOSIEEREFFAEH
ANZL, EERMETEIBZE [ Administrator Password/User Password | £ T511% & 25,

» Setup X FE#E \BIOSi% B 12 FF i A BN AL,

»System  TIL RV FENBIOSIEERFHEMNEZL, (FIZE)

Full Screen LOGO Show (& FF¥LE ETh&E)

A TR AR B B E—FHIM R R4 ELogo, 184 [Disabled ] , FFHLEHIE R R RLogo,
(Fi%f&: Enabled)

Boot Option Priorities (FFHliZ FIEFixE)

IWETHRE SN EZNEERIEEFVIRF, RESKRLIARFHITH, HIEREN
=X IHGPTRKXMMELEI4I &, ZIEERASEMUEF", HEBHIZHCPTHE
SEIMRGEFHLET, AIEREFR"UEFI"HNIZ & FF .

A EERETHOPTRAIRIER S, BIINWindows 10 64-bit, EEIEFFMWindows 10 64-bit
LHEN I TR A UEFI"BI IR T

Fast Boot

WIEATHRBRIER T B ENRFAVINEE IR B NRIER S RIATE, Fi&H [ Ultra Fast ]

IR RIE A FFHLINEE . (FUIZME: Disable Link)

SATA Support

» Last Boot SATA Devices Only KA T BNRFHARER LSMIET B SATAIS B EIRIER S
BEER. (FIZE)

»All SATADevices  TEIRIER S TR FH BEMK(POST)iZ#EH, FrASATAL &ERAI{ER

IR R A7 [ FastBoot | %4 [ Enabled | 5 [ Ultra Fast | B, F8EFHIZE,
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VGA Support
IR TR IR R T R AMIRIERFF L,

» Auto ¥ J3 ZhiLegacy Option ROM,

» EFI Driver JEZHEF| Option ROM,, (FRi%1{HE)

IHIETT R B FE [ Fast Boot | %24 [ Enabled | = [ Ultra Fast | B, FAREFMIZE,

USB Support

» Disable Link X HFBUSBIR & EIRIERRBEITE Ko

» Full Initial HERIERGE T RN BEMK(POST)ZFEH, FrEUSBIR&EARAI{ER,
(FizE)

» Partial Initial X FEBAUSBIRZE ERIERER TR

M R B ZE [ FastBoot | 1% [Enabled | =% [ UltraFast | B, ABEFFRIZE, 2 [ FastBoot |
% [Ultra Fast | BT, LEIhBESHRHIKHE,

PS2 Devices Support
» Disable Link X FARBEPSRIREERIERZER TR,
» Enabled TERIER G TR B HRMK(POST) A, PSRIEEFIER, (LE)

IR R B 7E [ FastBoot | %4 [Enabled | =5 [UltraFast | B, ABEFMIZE, & [ FastBoot |
i&A [Ultra Fast | B, LEIhEES#HERTIKXHA,

NetWork Stack Driver Support

» Disable Link KAMEFHINBESZ 1, (FUZ(E)

» Enabled BEMEFHIINEEZ o

HIRTT A B 7E [ FastBoot | %25 [Enabled ] = [ Ultra Fast | B, A BREFHIIZE,

Next Boot After AC Power Loss

» Normal Boot R ERIRERER, EFFISEREEFI. (FLE)

» Fast Boot B EREIRERESR, HFPREFVIEIEE,

MRS F7E [ FastBoot | %9 [ Enabled | 3¢ [ Ultra Fast | BY, ZBEFHIZRE,

Mouse Speed
I THR ISR RARE ST EE, (FU&E: 1X)

Windows 10 Features
IWIATHR ISR RENRIER S, (FUZE: Windows 10)

CSM Support

IR TR L 4R3% 1% 2 & IS ZhUEFI CSM (Compatibility Support Module) 3z 4345 4t B s FRALIE /o
» Disabled X HIUEFI CSM, Xz #5UEFI BIOSHHLIEFF, (Ti%{H)

» Enabled JBBIUEFI CSM,

LAN PXE Boot Option ROM (£& g R 4& FF HlTh &)
IR TR B E 1 2 T B 3 M &= HI 25 ALegacy Option ROM, (Fii%{E: Disabled)
IE R A7 [ CSM Support | &7 [ Enabled | B, A REFMIZE,
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Storage Boot Option Control

IR TR ISR R 5 3 ShF %1% & 45 %1 88 RUUEFIE% Legacy Option ROM,
» Do not launch 2 (] Option ROM,,

» UEFI {2 B ZHUEFI Option ROM,,

» Legacy X B BhlLegacy Option ROM,, (Fi%fE)

MIETTI R F7E [ CSM Support | %7 [ Enabled | B, A#EFMIZE,
Other PCI devices

IETHREIRERETRIR THE. FEEIEE R EREH 8 USNPCIHE &5 H 22 AIUEFI
=¥ Legacy Option ROM,

» Do not launch 3% FA]Option ROM,,

» UEFI {2 R ZMUEFI Option ROM,, (FRi%1&)

» Legacy ¥ Jg BhiLegacy Option ROM,

LETBTRFFE [ CSM Support | %7 [ Enabled | Bf, A REFHIZE,

Administrator Password (i% & B2 51 % §3)

R ATLHEIE B ETE R ZR, EIIETUR<Enter-$E, MIANEIZENZM, BIOSSER
B@WN—XABRINZRL, @WNFHER<Enter>-#, RETHE, Y—FIEBLEHNE
ERSARZRARHENFNEF, SARZEBAENE, SERZHAFEDHNBIOS
HERFEEENEE,

User Password (i B R &)

HWET TSI E B P ER, EIHETR<Enter-i®, MAEIZENZ, BIOSSEXRE
MAN—RURIAZRE, BINEEE<Enteri, REXHE, H—FIRMOERNETER
S APZEBAREENTIIER, BPRZBNLTFEENBOSEEREFEHEMMETRMIEZE,
NRIEEEUEZRS, REEREKHETIR<Enter>/g, SLHMNERANZD<Enter>, #EBIOS
SEREMNFTZR, HiE<Enter-ig, RIFEUEZAL,

ERE | % EUser PasswordZ B, 15558 B Administrator Password 1% & o

Secure Boot

A TR HEI% R R T B B1Secure Boot B R IAEEHH X E . IZTIRABTE [ CSMSupport |
%% [ Disabled | B, ABEFMIZE,

Preferred Operating Mode

IR TR 8% #2 3 \BIOSI% B #2 ¥ B = B 8 4 Easy Modez}Advanced Mode, [ Auto ] 1
A E—Ri#ENBIOSERIER , (FUZME: Auto)
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2-9  Save & Exit (FffiREEHSGRIREREF)

-
qQ

.
9

(us

Help (F1)  (EasyMode (F2) SmartFan6(F6) = Q-Flash (F8)

Save & Exit Setup (FifiRBEEHERIRERERF)

TELETUR<Enter>SA E ISR [ Yes | BIRIEEFT B BEE RHBABIOSIEERERF, &AL
M7, EFE [No | BiiR<Esc>Z AT E I EEEH,

Exit Without Saving (ERig EEEFETFEMHiXE(E)

TEMETR<Enter>S8 EEIETE [Yes | , BIOSHEALTEMEILAEKENIZE, FHEFBIOSE
BRF. B [No| SiiR<Esc@EFEZIEEEH

Load Optimized Defaults (§; A\ & tE{L TR (H)

TEME TR <Enter> PR T H%EHE [ Yes | , BIRIZNBIOSH T fi%fE, HITILINBERTEHRAN
BIOSHREMLTIZE, WIEEERELIETRNIZITHESE, EEHBIOSIFMRCMOSEL
EE, BEULHITILINIRE,

Boot Override (i%FE 31 BpF i &)

WIATHRE IR EFE ST FAVMIE S, WA TASINHRAIFANIZE, EEZELRFN
BUi% & bi%<Enter>, FEERBWIANNEHIGIERE [Yes | , BHESIRIEFN, FMN
IBFTEFERIZEE T

Save Profiles (FFfi¥i% B3 )

L IhBEIR MLY% B IFHIBIOSIE B EFEiE B — N CMOSIE & X 4 (Profile), fEAIEE/\H
WEXG, EREGFMEMMEETEF—H, BiE<EnterRIAEHIEE, HIEHATLE
#£ [ Select File in HDD/FDD/USB | , i & X4 E FIBIEMEIEIEE,

Load Profiles (Fg A ig B 3 )

RS EFZITAREMENRENBIOSH | BULZER, ATILER L INEESEFERCMOSIE
EXHHN, A REXBENLZEBIOSHRL, BFEEHNMILZE X G EiR<Enter>RIE]
HNIZIZE L HEEHE, B aTL%ERE [ Select File in HDD/FDD/USB | , MEHITFIEIZEE
FIBIEEZEXH, SHEABIOSEHIEFEMHIILE XM4(FIINE— % R IF RSB #iE
&),
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F=E HEHEINT

RAID{E %y :
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 5 RAID 10
W E >2 2 >3 4
BEE EEH B AER TER/ER (fﬁ%ﬂlﬁ-ﬂ*@% (iﬁﬂ%&ﬁ/z)*%"%
INGIRE SR =IINTER =/ANHIRER
LUSEINRE No Yes Yes Yes

EENBRTEMNSATAER, BeARBUTHER:
A RIESATAERESSD,

B. 7EBIOSTEFFi%E HiR ESATAME HI R EH,

C. #ARAIDBIOS, ZERADER, -

D. RIERAIDIEZNIEF RIBIERL,

ERER:

o FE(MAL)HISATARE £ 5SSD (27, (CHIAEI_ EERERE, BEREREERERATEN
T, )ES)

+ Windows IR ER G IR IEN S,

° Uﬁo

31 iz E SATA {ZHIZFERX

A RIESATATE &
BB ITHISATARE 2 5SSD 4 Al # 2 T 4R _E M Intelorts AT HIMOIREE, HEHE#E LRIR
R EREY R IR AL o

(E—) BHARHIERAID, WTIABKT ISR,
(FZ) BHREMEM2PCleSSD, Tik5HEM.2SATASSDE 2 SATARE # 4 E 0 EREE FET
(E=Z) MUSATAEOZRFZTEEM, BESE [BEKRRENE | EFiEN,
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B. fEBIOSTEFFig Erhik ESATAE FIRE X
EBIATEBIOSTE ik B thSATAIR #I S8R B 2R/ IE M,

TIR:

FR I J5 FEBIOSTEHE {TPOSTHT, 3% T <Delete>$@ i N\BIOSIZEEF . # N [ Settings\IO Ports\
SATA And RST Configuration | &Ik [ SATA Controller(s) | AFFBIRZE. HEFIVERAD, 45 [ SATA
Mode Selection | %£I5i% A [ Intel RST Premium With Intel Optane System Acceleration | , TFfi&i%
BEERFREEFFI(E), HiEE: LIEPCle SSDRF, 545 [ Settings\lO Ports\SATA And RST
Configuration | Fi% 8 drf4 [ RST Control PCle Storage Devices | %4 [ Manual | , #ETFEBEKE
B & FA YR EE S B XF Sz fY [ PCle Storage Dev on Port XX | #£I5i% 4 [ RST Controlled | , F#Ffik
WEER, BABIOSEFIZE,

100.00MHz

1248V

2096MB

1225V - 00:A0:C9:00:00:00

Help (F1). EasyMode (F2) SmartFan 6 (F6)  Q-Flash (F&)

C. UEFIRAID #ExXiZ B
PER—:
EFHE, BEHENBIOSTEFIZEE®, BN [ Settings\lO Ports\intel(R) Rapid Storage Technol-
ogy | Fi&E(E2),
77 dmoso

F K
4201.23MHz 100.00MHz

1248V
2096M8

- Intel(R) Ethernet Controller (2) 1225-V - 00:A0:C9:00:00:00

Voltage
pCH

1837V

12168V

Help (F1) EasyMode (F2) SmartFan 6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

&2
AR TR R IBIOSTE 7 ik B TR H AR, FHIEETA EREMER, FHRIEMEY
Ky EHR K BIOSREAS T ZE o

MR IES] -66 -



TR

£ T Intel(R) Rapid Storage Technology | EiE R, &E7E [ Create RAID Volume | JEI#Z<Enter>$,
A [ Create RAID Volume | ETE, B%7E [Name | T B E#EESIZFR, FHESAE161
FRENRAHKRTR, BEFEE<Enter-$, BEERTERIE [ RAD Level | UL
E4I{ERIRAIDIES (E13), RADIESIETIA : RAIDO. RAID1. RAID107RAID5 (AT3&1RHIRAIDAE
KERIBA L MER BEE), IEFFRADIENE, BHRTEBINZE [ SelectDisks | £,

19042020 1 2.
wednesday 14127

99.78MHz

1200V

s192m8

RAID1 (Mirror)

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6) ~ Q-Flash (F8)

SB=.

7 [ Select Disks | ABUEF EHEREMETIHER, SEEEFMNES HiR<Space>$E, 4ER
SBR[ X] RRCHIER, ETRIEEEWERXBRA /N Stripe Size) (Bl4), FIHZEKX /N4 KBE
128 KB, IR B /G, BB EMSIAE Capacity),

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6) ~ Q-Flash (Fg)

=4
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SR
EEFHEEINBSER, BE [ CreateVolume | (B II#4ER)1ED, 7 [ Create Volume | #%<Enter>
FERN AT FR A FIEREEZ PEI (B5)0

s A — Z v

ARG

cPU

4291.20MHz 99.78MHz

HIBA emperaur e
SATA 0.1, TOSHIBA DTOIACAT00 340°C 1200V

Capacity (MB): Memory
F

2128.64MHz 8192M8

1200V

Voltage

PCH 1

1826V

12004V
Create a volume with the set

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)
€S0 Back

SERUGEE S EE [ Intel(R) Rapid Storage Technology | Ei#, BDRIZE [ RAID Volumes | A& ZI
SIFREEERES, BEERUEIEMANEE, AIEZERES HiR<Enter-i, BIRIE RGN
#ZEFIENR . RRA/N, HEETZMREEEKIIREEER(E0),

11/04/2020 4 4.
Wenesday 14:28

Volume Actions cPU

4291.20MHz 99.78MHz
340°C 1200V

Normal Memory
Yes Frequency i
2128.64MHz 8192M8
ATA 00, TOSHIBA DTOTACA100
ATA 0.1, TOSHIBA DTOTACA100 ChA/B Volt
1200V

Voltage
PCH 1

1815V

12028V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (Fg)
€S0 Back
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THBREHE RS

EEERCEIIMNEEMS], 3EZE [ Intel(R) Rapid Storage Technology | B, 7EZi5RAIREE
F%%1_Ei%<Enter>i# N\ [ RAID VOLUME INFO | EE, ##&E7E [ Delete | 1ET_E3%<Enter>8 it A\
MREE., ZMERELERES, B [ Yes | TIER<Enter>(E7),

> :

AORVS

2020 1 2.
Wednesiny 14128

Delete the RAID volume?
ALLDATA ON VOLUME WILL BE LOST!
99.78MHz

= No

Voltage

PCH 1.8V
1826V

12028V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (Fg)

E7
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32 RERAD BAHEFRIRERS

SERBIOSHIREE, BAUFRREKRIERS

BT EMRMERZ T N ERADIEFIZRMIEHIEF, IHREFEAERFRNE, BINERKR
€& %5, FFIEGIGABYTE APP Centerf2 FF RIEFT B ERIRENIEF . BIEERENIRERSET
BIMERIE SRR RIERADIEHISRHREER, BSETISE:

$B—.:
BEEHEMHFESIERFIRBSH=RT, % [ ZH5TH TH\SATARAID/AHCI ] WE T
#fiIntel SATA Preinstall driverf2 7, 1§ EMBEHFEFFIUE,

SHE=.
HRMERFEHNABZFNHAPITRZREERENTS R, HBARIEFHNEE LN, HiE
FIE] .

TR=:
VR, #HARAIDIRZNREF I FRIE, %% [ Intel(R) Chipset SATA/PCle RST Premium
Controller | IxZN#BF % [ T—% | BMNFIENERERF(E1), THRE, BHREIRIEREN

A
Z¥%Ko

& o Windows =R -
ENERENEDES
ERaLER BT ASNENEAH)

HEO =0 )
(220 ]
1
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33 REKIntel®Optane "MNESHHEBEAERF

Intel® R EH x ;F*}‘I.i&)\?g:éﬂz %éﬁEﬁE(HGABYTE APP Center *E%r% )

EIECE

A. |5 Hintel® Optane™ 1%

A1 REB/K
1. Intel® Optane™ A 75

HHIABREMEERBEREE . 7 [ RRE\FIE3)
2F | BE P AIE [ Intel Rapid Storage Technology driver |
LB EKEmE TR ZER, EFAN,

2. RINEEA16CB, RAREF/NTFHETEMENFER/SSORE
3. Optane™ N TF LA © B SRR METIMUINEE ; N5 5 HYRE £2/SSD th RN BE4 i FA sk 5L

RS

4. N3 HORE £2 04 55 2 SATA FE £ 5M.2 SATA SSD

5. WINEAER A AR RAEE WA AR EBIER . RERLMRGPTRFEIENIFE L Windows
10 64-bital IXA_ERRARIRIE RS ; BUIRFEHURARCGPTREEN

6. SATARZ I8 T 1% & A Intel RST Premium With Intel Optane System Acceleration& 3\

A2 RS

BH—:

IE7EBIOSIEFIZ B EME, [ Settings\O Ports\

SATA And RST Configuration | g3k [ RST Control

PCle Storage Devices | i%4 [ Manual ] , &

i &2 3 Optane™ M FE HIM. 248 18 45 EL %t Rz 49
[ PCle Storage Dev on Port XX | %1% 4 [ RST

Controlled | o

$H=.
EIHNRIERS, F/E [ Intel Optane™ Memory
and Storage Management | 125, HiE&LH2%
L _E#Optane™ WTE, 1EFEIE R IEE(E A
—%, BAREEmENER, B[ BH
Intele Optane™ Memory ] . Optane™ 7 LR B!
SHER, ERIAERENEBHRERE
BF, RESHEEREERERERFI.

MRS



$H=. SIRM.

FF1& T Intele Optane™ Memory and Storage Management | — EH#EEFRMBEMNER A RER, [ Ak

2/, Filntele Optane™ Memory2 2 A3, AREEETEE X GRS G AR
FigmiRIhgE, (1 Mintele Optane™ W 7£32
GBRLL)

+ Optane™ N 7E A 32 #5M.2 PCle SSDANEINAE
@ o BHIRERHEN2Z L EOptane" W77, REEIAFEH PR —XOptane” NFHMER, HE
Optane™ WS # LM — M BURIRER
o BOEEBKROptane”NTF, URERIRIERERRE,
- EEFH/FEHOptane”WTFE, EFEZE [ Intelo Optane™ Memory and Storage Management |
2R = AR A Optane™ N A BE S I TE IR
EHBIOSE, HASEMIEFEAIIOptane" NEFEMIZE

MR IES] -72-



B. EEE AT
EEHAMETEHEIENGEEI D —-REREHE SRR E, I REEE
BE&25EEE MR AI: RAID 1. RAID 5%RAD 10T EM., U THSBREIZEEEHR—H
7ZERAID 1EX THRERERILE, ERUERS, (FER: FNEEFEFTXTHETIH
HEERE)

KABME, ERRRNEEELR, BEHFBINEM,

HNIRERGT, EEFIEIIEERFFRE T Intele Optane™ Memory and Storage Management | 2% o

THR—: TR
BE (S| METARE [ERESEI— REEEENBEMNMHEEFZRIEE],
MR |

BEAMNHN RS HESRTEEHE, 5
ERERRE, [KE]HESERIEE].
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FHNE RIEFRE

BERGRETHE, EEEATASHINARREEEITAPP Center FEHF RERNTEF
EEETEBRFIEE, &% "R EHTRE, (BEWIA [BIOSEEFIZE | # [ Set-
tings\IO Ports\APP Center Download & Install Configuration\ APP Center Download & Install ; BJiZE A
" Enabled ; )o

LHABIAR B EEEnd User License Agreement {5 B HITRT, 5z [ #3F | EAPP Center, 7
APP CenterXHEE R AR EREMREF R TERERFE, &£ T "RE | SHAHTRE,

GIGABYTE' APP Center

¥ E5

0]

2

@ RRH, WELWARKCEREERR,

H

Bl
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FRE FaIMENR
51 BIOS E#iF5ENA

e ERIRMEEMmMIEEER BIOS EF 5% Q-Flash"& @BIOS™, EAAFEHR—FTE,
TEH#N DOS =X, BIRIERAAEIEEST BIOS EH#, b5k, ARFEMRIZHE DualBlOS "% iHH 32+ Q-
Flash Plus ThgE, IRMEHIFE i E S ERRIFRIZENH

{+4 & DualBIOS ™2

BDF 4R b 3 BB BIOS, 43812 [ BIOS (Main BIOS) | & [ BIOS (Backup BIOS) ] o
E—REEHNRET, R&2H[EBIOS] FHl, YRS EBIOS IREE, MEH[&H
BIOS| # &, F RS AIFIERIEIT,

{2 & Q-Flash Plus ?

Q-Flash Plus 12IEF R G X (S5 YR ) RETEH BIOS, BT EZEE4FEREOM USB
FiE

5%, ¥ T Q-Flash Plus $#$1 B S BEhHHENEEEE,

4. & Q-Flash™?

Q-Flash 2— &£ H BIOS HE TR, iLEE S ANt EIHFHEE %D BIOS, HIEEEH
BIOS A ANEH NETRIER S, 5130 DOS 52 Windows HikE(# F Q-Flash, Q-Flash B RFEE
BEEME 2T RAATIUEFEH BIOS, BEAEFTE BIOS EHAH,

42 @BIOS™?
@BIOS RALIELE Windows B TRt Ak 1T i BIOS, #1d @BIOS S5EEE&IAH) BIOS {AAR=S
B, THEIhAG) BIOS 30, IAEHEM LA BIOS,

5-1-1 #nfa{E A Q-Flash Bk BIOS

A. TEFFIR5E 7 BIOS Z & ...

1. BEEREME THE A EERE S AR BIOS A EH X,

2. fRIESEFT T2k BIOS E4E CHEFEELNS BIOS 3044 (f5i30: Z590A0ORUSTACHYON.F1) 7#EZE U
HHEET, (BIEE: MEAN U SSEELER FAT2/16/12 IHZRESER,)

3. EFFHUS, BIOS TEBHT POST BY, 3% <End> $2ENTTHEN Q-Flash, (1&iEE: BRI POST
RrE% 4% <End> $#E57E BIOS Setup FE BT &% [Q-Flash | #E N\ Q-Flash #E88 ( =% <F8> §# ), 1B
WNRIR2NGHEE S5 BIOS XE7EEZE RAID/AHC! #&HRE & 55 i =T SATA £HI8E 1
@, 5B 7E POST BYER IR <End> A9 XHEN Q-Flash £, )

F 3 BIOS HEBTERIXE, FILEHT BIOS BHE/INMOAT, LUE 7R L AYIRIETTIE AL
RGERHE

=77 - FERINREIT 4R



[<1]

4191.16MHz

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F§)  Q-Flash (F8)

3% [Q-Flash(F8) ] ¢ # System Info./Q-Flash &I 3# N\ Q-Flash 3£ 2

B. E#i BIOS
HA Q-Flash J7, AT # AR RIME R EHITHIE BR TS RIITER BIOS, AT
SeBIRIZ B BIOS X M4FMET U &, SERRRIERNERIE TR FRALE SRR

FR—:

1. B EB7EH BIOS R U BFENFR S, #EN Q-Flash J&, #£#% [Update BIOS | 3£T,

4

o RINEEIN STIF(E FAT32/16/12 TR SRIRER D U £,
o FHIEH BIOS XHTEMTE RAID/AHCI X FIFE R ) iE R E ML SATA = HIZFRIRE
#, IFE W TE#HTT POST B, 32T <End> #i# N\ Q-Flash,

@- E &1 BETAY BIOS T4, 75iEHE [Save BIOS] -

2. EIEIRISFTEE Y BIOS T,
& EEREIALL BIOS XS MMERBSHFE

FERIRET 4B -78-



TR

BRBSEREAM U EZZEN BIOS 3, BT SRIBEEE A BIOS LA [Fast] ik
#oMintact] 522, MAEFH AR, WIAEF AKX ZEUFBEF BIOS, ARERFBLERER
EHHHE,

o HRGIEEIZMBIOS X HEEH BIOS B, iFNEHBFEREFHBNRSK!
+ HFFIREH BIOS BY, IH/MBIRTER U A,

$BR=.

SEHL BIOS B /T, RASBIEH L,

SIRM:

FERG3#1T POST B, %2 <Delete> §#E N BIOS i B2 FF, FH 305472 [Save & Exit] B, 1%
% [Load Optimized Defaults] i1, 32 <Enter> #{ A\ BIOS HJ FRi%{&, E# BIOS Z /5, &%
SEHKNTERERIME, FIL2IUIEFEE R BIOS J5, EH#E A BIOS Hlik{E,

4

1EE [Yes | AT E

$RA:
JEF% [Save & Exit Setup | #2 T <Enter>, 2% [Yes] 7Efi%i% E{EZE CMOS FHEFF BIOS 2 EEFF,
B BIOS EERFE, RERNEIH ., BEF BIOS BFERISER

-79- FEmINBENT 45



5-1-2 tn{Er{E A @BIOS E#h BIOS

A. EFFISEH BIOS ZAf ...

1. 7 Windows T, IEE XA AR M AREFS
EEERF, MR ER BIOS MAERAH

%E‘J%&ig&o Update Update Save

Information from Server from File to File

2. TS ML EH BIOS WIS TR, MR IEL
FEXTABEFET (BI4N: TR, SCPM4REL )
R ML TARRERRS MREZEUE
157, 558 BIOS #RIFMIE RE L EF o

3. INSREEH BIOS #REARY, S BIOS i
HRGLEERN, HEBTERMRIER

£

B. @BIOS f& i

1. il ML E #i BIOS:

iptate S3% [Update from Server ] , &4 R B3 iR P 7 [El X iR HY @BIOS {RIAR=SS, T &+
UCLELE Ak FIREVS ) BIOS XfF, #E&BKRBEERTTRIRE,

IR @BIOS {AIRSF KA ENE LA BIOS LAY, BEEREMI THIZERES
ERFTAREY BIOS A4, MEMXMHE, FIAFEHEIATTERER BIOS,

2. Fz)E i BIOS:

Wi | =ik [Update from File] , i£#F3ELmMMit THIH EEEFIHNCRESR
WELBEE BIOS it Bk REERRTEHIRIE,

3. #&1iF BIOS 32 f¥:
% [Save to File| AT 77 % B RTFT{E FARY BIOS ARZR,

4. Ei% BIOS FHlEE:
; ‘B)i% [Face Wizard] § [ EFE A3 4ZE BIOS] , AT BITHEHIE F 30, &
I Face-Wizard TEEfF, R EAFVER, itBEAVNNEERNER, 4
1% [ &% BIOS MEYELA B >4 | wT 4% {8 A ARy FF AL i T 4% 3o

QR M s EOMIT: g, b, o
C.EHEHZE -
B AR

« EHWHIABIOS XHRESEMESHEF, RARBEERSTHITEHN BIOS, 25

ARG IEF .
* TESEHT BIOS WyidiErh, AR KHARIE, TNE S BIOS FIFMERLE T
EFFHL

FERIRET 4B -80-




5-1-3 MfEIE 1T Q-Flash Plus

A. ZEFFIEMTT Q-Flash Plus Z /i, i§R TS BIKFH#TT:

1. BAEERENE THAEEERESHFE I BIOS AESE X,

2. FRIESRET TN 2k BIOS IR 483014, 4% BIOS XL FFfE = U &R, FFE# a-& Al GIGABYTE.binlo (&
R FrERK U Z0IME FATI2 XHRSEN, )

3. EEHE 12V IR R EHIRREEE (FRWA 12V BiRREEEE—{EM ), BIRHYT Q-Flash
Plus,

4. EEFERIFEEARBEIE, BiF U £E#EZE FREHH Q-Flash Plus 38,

B. #1177 Q-Flash Plus

2T Q-Flash Plus #2415, R&H BEEhI#ILxt&ERET Q-Flash Plus #8249 BIOS X, R
QFLED S/ &Y Q-Flash Plus 32l RN ( RRFRBATLITRER ). L% 6~8 54,
TS RARELE, 3 BIOS EHL K,

* PUIT Q-Flash Plus B, iEBIARSG TRHVIRZ (S5 FHLE ),
@ « BHEW EAEE BIOS YI#kss K SB YI#kss, 7EIT Q-Flash Plus BT H %k
£ ATRIEE (BIOS_SW: M3 BIOS F#l. SB: Dual BIOS),
« SEAE BIOS E#7fE, A DualBlOS "HIHLFHF RFEBE X FFHIES, SH DualBIOS™
BTG BIOS WEH, TRERFSBREHFI, BE BIOS EEFl,
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5-2 APP Center

3 APP Center IRt EE A S B M AEF S8, B EEMKERITNEZEEHRE
KT EMERF U, #5 APP Center RARIESRAZ ARNHE, IEWLFE APP Center EEHUTER
BREIERER, HFAMETE LREEHE THAEIEER. BHEFK BIOS,

4T APP Center 2F¢
E S| MBEXE 5% App Center B BRI App Center 325 ( B — ), AT S ik
EPITHRETIRERER, iRt (& LEH ] #iT& LEHER,

FX M APP Center f&, AT ZE [FH/3 ] B &% [Launch APP Center| BISREF#H/EEh (B ),

(iE) APP Center XFFHIREFSEREERMAMER; FEFAXFHINEESKERN
MEM AR,
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5-2-1 EasyTune

5 EasyTune RIE— N EB R AENRGIAESBIFNERRE, ILEATURRERER
% & EasyTune #E1T#8S0. BRRIEESEE, BLURFA R IERE,

ERFEIE

{/IDEUE €EasyTune

(f‘ Advanced Power Hotkey

n Genuine Intel(R) 0000 @ 340GHz | 8 Patriot Memory (PDP Systems) @ GeForce GTX 660
BIOS: T141 4600 MHZ 2133 MHZ 324 MHz
- s
HETHHA
RE T BiAA

[ Smart Boost J#Rr % TUIR M 1A RN RI M EX A CPU SR (B B TR BI A R AU RE
: SERIEEZ G, BENAVEEEER,

[Advanced CPU OC #R& THR AtIEIA%E CPU B4, B R GHMHREE, &
AU SE R iR BT A& B (Profile), B AIHEEMA,

¥ IAdvanced DDR OC iRE TR B IEAR M TFAE,

[Advanced Power ] #R& TR L IEAE B E,

[Hotiey | R TR I TF RIS B S (Profile) HUBRIETHAE S .

EasyTune FTiRtHUThBE S AARREEWM K CPU MAMER . EREMETARERT
ZIETI R BE I E A T HFZINEE

LR ST El B F IR AT e i IR M T 40 CPUL iR A R M TFHY R S D E Ak
FFE . BB T EasyTune BB TINBEA B TIREE, BNIMTREEM REATR
HEAAHNER,
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5-2-2 Fast Boot

$ 5 Fast Boot IR B2 5 AR E R A AR E, LB IAEIRMER GBI ETE BIOS X EE
B [Fast Boot | 2% [Next Boot After AC Power Loss | ZETHYiZ &

HERARENE
Y A0RUS
E EABIOSSHTEE
AR
- BIOS HRiEFFHL:
IIETTS BIOS & B2 £ [Fast Boot] It I—3 %), RIBIER B RINIREFHINEGE UGS
HNBEIERGRIRTE],

« AC BEBIZEHRFFHL:
TS BIOS 18 EF2 B [Next Boot After AC Power Loss | SEIR—2] (%), 2% IR R Gl
e R R S B FIIER, (IR RE 7 [BIOS BRIEFFHL | 1& A4 [FFE | 5 [#BREF |
A SFRIEZE,)

BREEHRIER [ F# ] BRI EHF], TRAVNEBITANE EREN, = T[S Ei# N BIOS &
BEEH | %, REEIRIEFHR I, I BIOS RERER,

(iF) MEEHAIESEE_E-[BIOSEFRE ],
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5-2-3 Game Boost

RERT AR R INE TR R R FF, MO EAIEL R RS, BN, REtRE
{830 an=Rohk

ERFEIE

‘ CAORUS

fE iR

AIFREBTREERDNELERF, BiR[Gol BIF M RFEM, 3T [Revert] BIFT1LEE
e 2 2 REMERT AR, FHRMUT A RER:

« Optimize(Ctrl+Alt+B): B EhREMX I T &R ERE,

 Revert(Ctrl+Alt+R): k& Z M IMEFIIRTS,
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5-2-4 RGB Fusion

REEERERGHRHIIEEMERNLER LED B REE, *)

ERARENE

RGB FUSION 2.0

fE iR
« ALAERE: REEESFRHLERIRE RGB Fusion APP, (£7)

« REETERERTEENESE, AITEEANBE LED AT E R & 2 TR

K= LED 4Tt Bk R X 2T,

e LED £TSERNBER RIS RN K HIVEX 23

R LED ATSERNREB R RN R HEEX 2

WA LED £TSEA 2 B B A MREIR 22,

B3 LED 4Tt SR EE X 2,

&R LED KTtk 5 Fi fi &5 85 HEE B HE 1T K o

FEt LED ATSEARBHUHRIE A HREIR R 22

RIR LED ATt SR TR 2,

pii344 B&TFHR SRR, 218 &M LED AT SR NMITIIE D,
ESil S LED 4T3,

(#F—) RGBFusion BN 3 B LED IheEmis#&E, HERETIRF,
(#F=) i5Z App Store 5§, Google Play Tk [ GIGABYTE RGB Fusion | Bz FH 2 5o
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Digital LED

o EREXBEBAATHFEEDR, BrEERREMEHTEER, ®
AEERERERTEEXE, W TEEANBERE LED KT & KA & F B REN:

K= LED 4T B K SN E M,
5215 LED ATt IR EERG R N R HAE X 23,
IRHR LED ATV R R N % HAHE X 23,
WA LED AT I 35 8 i3 B IR MR RO 2 2,
B3 LED AT S MR EEXZ ],
Digital Wave | 3:HH | BfIXTHHY LED 4TRSS HEHTHNERXEH,
Digital A~ 3, | SFEUIENTER | HATHEN,
i KRR AT LED XT3,

() MEENEE/EX BAESERREHRNAETAERESR.
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5-2-5 Smart Backup

Smart Backup ATRLEIEEAN/NE BEEETEREHBER S EIREGR— N REMEXH, FHAE
FEZHIHEE RIX LR SR RIER RS

[Smart Backup ] EEH:

Ei5ai! 54RA

®E EEREMRIESBIX R BitsBIX
Fri& ¥#37 USB & &L

MEER | D ERITEGEIE
MHER .. | {ERABRS SR R IR
REXER ... | EARKNHERENRS

o {XSZ#F NTFS XHZE %,
@ o MXAEF Smart Backup B, EEZEEE | EFEEHBEHL
HEIX,
o [IZBP&EM | THEEEFEE N Windows IR1ER S 10 47505
THEERA,
o AL [FHLE BT ] AT E TR FHLE B3 T
Smart backup 2o

BT

mEFEENEE |, EEZE | HEEHIRE, EEE
HEMRRERBHSEIXHFZ[#HE] . MIXEMEELE
SR 10 S MEFEHIT, ZBEE/NREIHITRER,
BER, REEA BN ENERBHTUE A&MHRIE, BE
9 Bith D BIX AN SRIE S BIX AR EE AR —1

R &5

ARERENIHEHEENS, BEE[FETNE 18
| ERIANERE R EVFRA B R ER A TR AR E
W, EENEFEUEEEMARPERETN, BRkEE

ERTERIEE,

g 1 EEXHE:
= | mHEEEN [ XEHEER | AT RBH AR E S E A
AR EHEE - Z R EOREE R, HHFNEBRE
BREHBREENSEIREHXYE (HF My Backup] XX
k), ERERERENIGHIEEEFHZEANL,
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{# F Smart Backup & [RIEHI R :

TR:

1. REFEEN [ REEE ] .

2. EBEHEMXEHHME,

3. fE AR EAEFEZ BT &R BTiE S

4. EBEZAERATREN D BIX &R, HFIRTEE] .

5. BINERBEIZHITESR T RINESRHIRBIIT,
BRI ZBIT, RHEEIREFH VBN Windows
EERE, BRBEEETHITREER,

AR REF B W MBRH B BB P s &
BXHENEIR, BEEEEEENESENERE,
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5-2-6 System Information Viewer

#% System Information Viewer IR ETEIRIER SRRV AT M5 1= RIAE XU B E, LINERE
CPU. NEEZGEERTTRHE, ABREHAEFERFRA,

ERFEIE

{ADRU5 System Information Viewer

B smartFan 6 Auto | g SmartFan 6 Advanced | K System Alert Record

RETRA
FRETT W

['System Information ] #x%& T4 4 CPU, EREV SR BIOS IAHEXIES

[Smart Fan 6 Auto | #R % TR ISR R B e KBRS TE R

[Smart Fan 6 Advanced | #7% TUR ISR S XUBIE R, RBESKERER
b, RAAZE [Smart Fan] BEIEESKBR TIELLZ; [RPM Fixed Mode
AT A 32 B E RUB 515 3% T [ 42 IE |3 $A AT UM XU $E M H 51 H X BE 2%,
BTIEE 4, WAREZTNAERMNZE, B [EERN | 2R E
1RSI FE R ERIIRE S I,

[System Alert] FRE TR ME MR E. BERKXBREEHEXER, FEREHEE
y BEERE | REEEAThEE,

OREENAERSEX TETNERRE (FEAREMBELER); RN

A BIREEE A, EEUSIET [EH | BIAHIT,

[Record] iR ZETUHRMIFIERRGHE. BEURRKBRZITEN, MiEE,
FEIRREEDESFRIRER, BEBEEIERINEE,

- BAEERARBEEHEE, FEREAEEEREITEEARE A REE A IhEE.
« BEFEREERNIIGE, MEREARERNEERNER.
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BRE MR
6-1 IR/ HHIRE N R

LIRS MR R LEERZE, P ARG ERERLLES, REESE3N
Microsoft Store R $ B 4R . B INRGLRETRIBFEF o

g 4
6-1-1 2/4/51/71 FEiENB B [ ©
AEMBEENERED, TER2/4/50 o @ @ .
/E7.1?==ui&-‘, aramgnexwneEn [fi—-' @ @ WMM
O =2 4 = i i ] ria
o e 2R |y ‘\

A BWEESigE

THR—:

BEFIRINEER RIE [ Realtek Audio Console | o
BXRVERESEE—E [BEREl-[F
FEEEONSE | iR,

TR

EEEIMERESIMEED, EESAER
[EEFEBEATEANEIMZE | JHEE, HK
BRI S INE&RIERE, L [0K] .

GIGABYTE’

o BEFEAFRBANSNES:

Do/BEEMT
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TR=: GIGABYTE'
EEE TN ] ARETL, RIBEERENHE B Eéa
FE [HIVERF | SR [ EBER ] |
[ EERI] . (5 AR = [7.1 B
BRI E

B. iR E
IERTAE [ AN | AR TUR R B EIR IR E,

C. FBEhSmart Headphone AmpZh & GIGABYTE
Smart Headphone AmpIZhAETT B H& B L Hi= WM -
B EMER, A EANE—REEXE
M S#BEZEEN, LB IRM EEMS s
.

2 B BhSmart Headphone AmpIhAE, & 5E45 L5
K EE FZEE VAR ERA S5 7Lz
&, Z [\ | $5% T, # [ Smart Headphone
Amp | THhEE, IERAFRBRE. THM [ B
INE | hEEiLiEETRARENSHEE, &
wmEETRAERE,

* Bz E
HIEEANBEEASRIERMENALZEON, BUESETIRARAGHESEEE
EHIEM,

HE—.
EEEORSKAMET, ERERSEE
g, wiE [ FREEE ] .

L£¥ 0949

~ 8 ) e — I
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TR =
iz [ EEEHE | RE, =

=

| ==
O mamsne
2 =mzum
O msnsE

= m=zm

B FmemEs

B =T

AERAERNE?
8 pEEnEE nEEy

$E=. <
AR E R IR S A TUEMIE IR &, T
ENMFEEAERHEEORSE [ W] IE
EAEER [EEMTLEE | . IERNS
5% #2157 [ Realtek HD Audio 2nd output |
TEZRAE.

£

BROANERD)
9 srcemnez
v wrzeEssnaz
22REEO) [ Lcmitar

[
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6-3 LEEITSHKEBiIREA

—RFFH

L3z L]

10 PEI Core is started.

1 Pre-memory CPU initialization is started.

12~14 Reserved.

15 Pre-memory North-Bridge initialization is started.
16~18 Reserved.

19 Pre-memory South-Bridge initialization is started.
1A~2A Reserved.

2B~2F Memory initialization.

31 Memory installed.

32~36 CPU PEl initialization.

37~3A IOH PEl initialization.

3B~3E PCH PEl initialization.

3F~4F Reserved.

60 DXE Core is started.

61 NVRAM initialization.

62 Installation of the PCH runtime services.

63~67 CPU DXE initialization is started.

68 PCl host bridge initialization is started.

69 IOH DXE initialization.

6A |IOH SMM initialization.

6B~6F Reserved.

70 PCH DXE initialization.

7 PCH SMM initialization.

72 PCH devices initialization.

73~T7 PCH DXE initialization (PCH module specific).
78 ACPI Core initialization.

79 CSM initialization is started.

TA~TF Reserved for AMI use.

80~8F Reserved for OEM use (OEM DXE initialization codes).
90 Phase transfer to BDS (Boot Device Selection) from DXE.
N Issue event to connect drivers.
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92

PCI Bus initialization is started.

93 PCI Bus hot plug initialization.

94 PCI Bus enumeration for detecting how many resources are requested.
95 Check PCI device requested resources.

96 Assign PCI device resources.

97 Console Output devices connect (ex. Monitor is lighted).
98 Console input devices connect (ex. PS2/USB keyboard/mouse are activated).
99 Super |0 initialization.

9A USB initialization is started.

9B Issue reset during USB initialization process.

9C Detect and install all currently connected USB devices.
9D Activated all currently connected USB devices.

9E~9F Reserved.

A0 IDE initialization is started.

A1 Issue reset during IDE initialization process.

A2 Detect and install all currently connected IDE devices.
A3 Activated all currently connected IDE devices.

A4 SCSl initialization is started.

A5 Issue reset during SCS| initialization process.

A6 Detect and install all currently connected SCSI devices.
A7 Activated all currently connected SCSI devices.

A8 Verify password if needed.

A9 BIOS Setup is started.

AA Reserved.

AB Wait user command in BIOS Setup.

AC Reserved.

AD Issue Ready To Boot event for OS Boot.

AE Boot to Legacy OS.

AF Exit Boot Services.

BO Runtime AP installation begins.

B1 Runtime AP installation ends.

B2 Legacy Option ROM initialization.

B3 System reset if needed.

it 3%
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B4 USB device hot plug-in.

B5 PCl device hot plug.

B6 Clean-up of NVRAM.

B7 Reconfigure NVRAM settings.

B8~BF Reserved.

CO~CF Reserved.

S3 MR

®E3 L]

E0 S3 Resume is started (called from DXE IPL).

E1 Fill boot script data for S3 resume.

E2 Initializes VGA for S3 resume.

E3 0S S3 wake vector call.

gEF

K3 HEA

FO Recovery mode will be triggered due to invalid firmware volume detection.
F1 Recovery mode will be triggered by user decision.
F2 Recovery is started.

F3 Recovery firmware image is found.

F4 Recovery firmware image is loaded.

F5~F7 Reserved for future AMI progress codes.

fHiR

K5 e

50~55 Memory initialization error occurs.

56 Invalid CPU type or speed.

57 CPU mismatch.

58 CPU self test failed or possible CPU cache error.
59 CPU micro-code is not found or micro-code update is failed.
5A Internal CPU error.

5B Reset PPl is failed.

5C~5F Reserved.

DO CPU initialization error.

D1 |OH initialization error.
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D2 PCH initialization error.

D3 Some of the Architectural Protocols are not available.
D4 PCl resource allocation error. Out of Resources.
D5 No Space for Legacy Option ROM initialization.
D6 No Console Output Devices are found.

D7 No Console Input Devices are found.

D8 Itis an invalid password.

D9~DA Can't load Boot Option.

DB Flash update is failed.

DC Reset protocol is failed.

DE~DF Reserved.

E8 S3 resume is failed.

E9 S3 Resume PPl is not found.

EA S3 Resume Boot Script is invalid.

EB S3 OS Wake call is failed.

EC~EF Reserved.

F8 Recovery PPl is invalid.

F9 Recovery capsule is not found.

FA Invalid recovery capsule.

FB~FF Reserved.
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard

Trade Name: GIGABYTE

Model Number: Z590 AORUS TACHYON

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
» Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

- The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
- The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
- The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Wamning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or
damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located at a
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: ['utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur & cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé a lintérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25
GHz afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systémes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait l'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit est de
6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique rayonnée
équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable.

dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement
point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes
les antennes devraient étre localisées & une distance minimum de 20
cm, ou la distance de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du
module, du corps de toutes les personnes.
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Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément a la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
lintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.

European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Unlon (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the

Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfilllt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragéo de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragao 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o piu delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & El
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fuffill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
EEE treatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.

For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
% <:9 other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Directives de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de 'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité & ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzqdzeme jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywaml Dyrektywa
kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodnos¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES Prohlaseni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérnice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilit¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, Ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi iranyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
valtozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltségl villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radioberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AfAwon guppdpewang EE

Eival ot ouppdpewaon pe Tig Slatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomtag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxeTika pe tnv
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE ot padioggomhiops, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewan pe autég Tig odnyieg agloloyeital xpnaipoToIwvTag Ta
10XUOVTal EVAPUOVIOHEV EUPWTTAIKE TTPOTUTTAL.
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European Community Radio E t Directive Compli St;

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment s suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz i for indoor use only.

AT | BE |BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL | ES | FI | FR | HR
c € Q HU|[IE | IS | IT | LI | LT |LU
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
SI | SK | TR | UK

Wireless module manufacturer: Intel® Corporation SAS
Wireless module model name: AX210NGW

Taiwan NCC Wireless Statements / fE4R:2 5 EAH

(BRI R AT M A T A

TR KRIAR
BRETZ R R IIRE -

U (Y PRITHE R (AN S SR e R TR

SR I « RIDELESER(S © RIS AR RN SRS - (SRR R 2 A S
- PRSI R T -

TE 5.25-5.35 MEMEHT N £R1F 2 SRR PG E M - IR ENER -

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:

Y9 e AHESHs R TA = HU{oM AFESH=S A SHE LT,
Japan Wireless Statement:

wm BEROADOEA,

Wireless module country approvals:
Wireless module manufacturer:  Intele Corporation
Wireless module model name: ~ AX210NGW

GO ZARDDRGPHER - IR > 5] PEYREE R I B B R - AR
REBUA TGS - REITHER S =T

United States: India: Singapore: Taiwan:
FCC: PD9AX210NG ETA-5D-20201006833 Complies with

Canada: Tapam: MDA standards CCAH20Y10080T6
IC: 1000M-AX210NG ® oA

Australia, New-Zealand: South Korea: Ukraine:

Belarus:

™

[R] 003-200209
= D200188003
5.15~5.35GHz BAIRRE

5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only

R-C-INT-AX210NGW

1.4 82 INTEL CORPORATION
27/AKel BY(2 U BEAEH PHI1| (FUBE
s e

Pakistan:
Approved by PTA: 9.1000/2020

ERE RHUSASHE R4717]) AX210NGW
3MZAI7|: 2020009
4 MZXHHIZZ: Intel Corporation / China, Taiwan

«

UATR.028

China:
CMIIT ID: 2020AJ11402 (M)

Europe: c €

Serbia:

Vom 20
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China RoHS Compliance Statement

HE (EFBFEF-abBLEERRG) RTEHE

AT EFAZ RGP, YAPABEELRFREREGLLR, HETEREFBEFHEF=REK
SAEEARCHEEEM, BHEHZA LM EGESIATHEK AR R RN EitT A,

{3 {5 FIHARR
Environment-friendly use period

r\ WARRIEHR(HE), BFRSFRPATNEENRFER EMRRET, BFESTAR
109 srzemseFesraredfEBRmEsREHEAS, WrERmEREOER.

FaPaEURNEHRRAE:
BENR
HMERTR @ £ % | Ahw | sEBE | SacEA
(Pb) (Hg) (Cd) (Cr+s) (PBB) (PBDE)

PCB#R ¢} ¢} ¢} ¢} o o
SRR R x o o o o o
B REMEHEH x o o o o o
ERERR x ¢} ¢} o o o
WENEF TR x o o ¢} o o
SMNERME Bk R x o o o o o
RESRE o o o o o o
BhIEHI, BOAE, HREREMIES o o o o o o

ARFRAEARAE SUT 11364 EIME S o

O: RRZAEWRIEZEI G AR R ) & B9 GBIT 26572 MEMREEKR U T
x: REZAETUREDEZBHHOE DRV S BB GBIT 26572 MEMREBERK,
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pRERERRSRRERIEF

FEMAR, BSEERRERBHER "R, EFEEE—CCIHRE, EHERE,
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